GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/6550
22 August 1989

Limited Distribution

BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR

THE FINANCTAL YEAR 1990

89-1194



INTRODUCTION . .

ANNEX A.

ANNEX B.

ANNEX C.

ANNEX L.

ANNEX E.

CONTENTS

Analysis of increases of 1990 estimates over 1989
appropriations . . . . . . . . . ...

Summary of 1990 expenditure estimates

Detailed schedule of 1990 expenditure estimates .

Consolidated schedule by object of 1990 expenditure

estimates . . . . . ¢ 0 0 e e e e .

Explanatory notes on 1990 expenditure estimates .

PART I:

Section 1

Section 2 -

PART II:

Section 3 -
Section 4 -
Section 5 -
Section 6 -
Section 7 -
Section 8 -
Section 9 -
Section 10 -
Section 11 -

PART TII:

Section 12

PART IV:

Section 13 -

PART V:

Section 14 -

PART VI:

Section 15

ANNEX F.

MEETINGS

Forty~sixth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES

Meetings of the Council and other meetings .

SECRETARIAT

Salaries . . . . . . . - . .
Dispute settlement panels . e
Missions . . « . .« « . . . .

Common staff costs . . . . . .
Common services . . . . . . .
Printing . . . . . . . . . . .
Representation and hospxtallty
Permanent equipment . . . . .

Contribution to the Staff A381stance

TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Trede Policy Training Courses

URUGUAY ROUND

Uruguay Round . . . . . . . .

TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Trade Policy Review Mechanism .

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the International Trade

Centre UNCTAD/GATT . . . . .

Income budget estimates for 1990 . . .

L/6550

Page 1
Page
. 3
. 10
. 11
. 12
.17
. 23
. 23
. 24
. 24
. 27
. 27
. 28
. 33
. 39
. 40
. 41
.41
41
42

. 50

55



L/6550

58

61

62

63

64

65

66

Page 2
CONTENTS (cont’'d)

Appendix I Analysis of increases of 1990 estimates over

1989 appropriations - Detailed schedule . . .
Appendix II Evolution of the GATT budget since 1978 . . . . . .
Appendix III Proposed schedule of established posts . . . . . . .
Appendix IV Proposed allocation of GATT’s staff - Situation

for 1990 .« .o . . . . . e e e e .
Appendix V Schedule of temporary assistance (excluding Uruguay

Round and TPRM) . . . . . o . . . .
Appendix VI Schedule of temporary assistance - Uruguay Round
Appendix VII Schedule of temporary assistance - TPRM . . . . . . .
Appendix VIII Salary scales for Professional category and above

showing annual gross and net salaries after

application of staff assessment effective

LJune 1988 . . . . . ¢ ¢ v v v v e e e e e e e e e
Appendix IX - Schedule of Post Adjustment (amount per index point)

effective 1 January 1985 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Appendix X - Salary scales for General Service category showing

annual gross and net salaries after application of

staff assessment effective 1 April 1989 . . . . . . .
App ndix XI - Pensionable remuneration for Professional

category and above effective 1 May 1989 . . . . . . .
Appendix XII - Draft scale of contributions for 1990 (with a minimum

contribution of 0.03 percent) . . . . . . . . . .



L/6550
Page 3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1990

Introduct »>a
I. OVERVIEW

1. The Director-General hereby submits his budget proposals €for the
expenses and income of the Secretariat for the financial year 1990. In
preparing these budget proposals the Director-General and other Secretariat
officials have had three principal points in mind:

- There must be sufficient resources on hand to permit a successful
conclusion of the Uruguay Round in 1990.

- The GATT should update some of its physical equipment so that it
can operate in an efficient and modern manner.

- With the Round coming to a close and GATT's post-1950 activities
as yet undetermined, increases in personnel should be kept to a
minimum.

2. The proposed budget amounts to Sw F 75,063,000 and represents an
increase of 15.7 per cent over the 1989 budget appropriation of
Sw F 64,861,000 and an increase of 13.2 per cent over the 1989 estimated
budgetary expenditure of Sw F 66,328,000. A proposed budget increase of
15.7 per cent may seem large, but as the table contained in Annex A,
page 10 shows, budget increases are either unavoidable or highly desirable
if the GATT is to carry out its tasks in a responsible way:

- Nearly half of the proposed increase (7.1 of the 15.7 per cent) is
unavoidable. The unavoi?able increases are due to using an exchange
rate of US$1/Sw F 1.62~", compared to US$1l/Sw F 1.54 in +the 1989
budget; an assumed inflation rate of 4 per cent; "statutory"
increases, for exampie, an anticipated 6 per cent increase in
pensionable remuneration and an increase in family allowances,
increases that result from GATT's following UN "common system”
practices; and an increase in GATT’s contribution to the ITC budget
which will be approved in New York.

- A full year's operation of the Trade Policy Review Mechanism (TPRM)
at total strength and with nine country reviews planned, compared to a
start-up TPRM with three country reviews in the second half of 1989,
accounts for 2.9 of the 15.7 per cent. The TPRM budget for 1990 is as
envisaged at the time of the 1989 TPRM submission, except that there
is an additional request for nine months’ employment of a General
Service employee.

l/US$1ISw F 1.62 is the UN official exchange rate used in August 1989.



L/6550
Page 4

- Apart from the three new Professional posts for the TPRM Division
(as forecast in this year's TPRM submission) only two new Professional
posts are requested and one of these, an Uruguay Round Legal Officer
to work in the Technical Co-operation Division, was decided by the
Trade Negotiations Committee at Ministerial 1level and approved on
12 April by the CONTRACTING PARTIES (Document L/6489). The other
would be a regular GATT post to be filled by a badly needed systems
engineer who would oversee the installation and maintenance of GATT's
electronic and communications equipment, including some 150 personal
computers.

- No other Professional posts are requested, but to help the
Secretariat cope with an undoubtedly very heavy workload next year an
additional 720 work/days for translators are being requested (in
addition to those requested under the TPRM budget). Also requested
are 720 work/days of temporary Professional assistance to help
substantive divisions meet peak demands or to hire experts for short
periods.

- Five Uruguay Round General Service posts are requested: three
secretaries, a statistical assistant and an operations assistant for
the Translation and Documentation Division. To help other divisions
meet expected heavy, cyclical needs 1,440 work/days (4 work years) of
temporary assistance are included in the 1990 budget proposals.

- Additional staff requirements, apart from the TPRM Division,
account for 2.6 of the 15.7 per cent increase.

- Other increases of a miscellaneous but important character account
for about one-fifth (3.4 of 15.7 per cent) of the total increase.
While some of these proposed increases may be regarded as
discretionary, all are necessary if the Secretariat is to carry out
its responsibilities properly in the Round’'s final year and if it is
to have modern tools at its disposal. 1In the latter category is a new
computer with enhanced capabilities to replace the ten-year old model
now used by GATT's administrative staff. In the former category are
Sw F 500,000 to cover both GATT*s anticipated share of the Brussels
Ministerial meeting costs, about Sw F 80,000 and Sw F 420,000 to rent
rooms and pay associated costs for meetings which will have to be held
outside the Centre William Rappard. (Meeting rooms in the CWR are
almost completely reserved this autumn, and the negotiating schedule
will certainly be much heavier next year.) Also, it is proposed that
the travel budgets for official and technical co-operation missions,
totalling Sw F 726,000 this year, be increased to Sw F 1,000,000 in
1990. Inflation will take at 1least Sw F 37,000 of this proposed
Sw F 274,000 increase, leaving some Sw F 237,000 for more assistance
missions to developing countries and to allow the Director-General and
other senior GATT officials to perform travel that is 1likely to be
necessary to bring the Round to a successful conclusion.



L/6550
Page 5

3. Detailed analysis is given in Appendix I, page 58 and the evolution of
the GATT budget is shown in Appendix II, page 61.

ITI. PERSONNEL

4. The provision for salaries and common staff costs represent some
Sw F 51 million (i.e. 68 per cent of the proposed budget). The total cost
of the additional staffing and temporary assistance proposals (see
below: B. New posts) is Sw F 3,085,000 or 4.1 per cent of the proposed
budget.

5. As at 1 August 1989 of the 373 1/2 authorized posts (permanent
establishment and temporary assistance) 372 1/2 are filled, 35 of the
36 authorized posts under the Uruguay Round are filled and 8 of the
10 posts authorized in 1989 under the TPRM are filled. Appendix IV,
page 63 shows the proposed allocation of GATT staff for 1990.

A. Consolidations

6. In accordance with the practice adopted in the 1989 budget no
consolidations are proposed. The Director-General intends to return to
this issue however at the end of the Uruguay Round when a general
examination of staffing policy will be undertaken.

B. New posts

7. The total provision for new posts in the proposed 1990 budget is only
five Professional posts and eight and three-quarters General Service posts
plus 720 work/days for Professional assistance to be used in Divisions
needing temporary reinforcement, 1,440 work/days of translators and
1,440 work/days of secretary/typists.

8. The breakdown of the proposals is as follows:

(a) Professional posts

(i) Under the Regular Budget, one post of Systems Engineer to
oversee the installation and maintenance of electronic and
communications equipment including 150 personal computers and
interpretation equipment of the Centre William Rappard conference
rooms.

(ii) Under the Uruguay Round:

- One Legal Officer in the Technical Co-operation Division as
decided at the April TNC meeting (Document L/6489).

- 720 work/days of temporary Professional assistance to help
Divisions which in the course of 1990, would require
temporary reinforcement or special expertise.

- In addition, another 720 work/days of translators for the
Translation and Documentation Division are included to cope
with the expected heavy workload in the £final year of the
Uruguay Round.



L/6550
Page 6

(iii) Under TPRM, three Professional posts and 720 work/days of
translators are proposed, as foreseen in the 1989 TPRM
submission.

(b) General Service posts

(i) Under the Uruguay Round:

- On2 Statistical Assistant to be shared by the Development
and Technical Co-operation Divisions.

- One Operations Assistant for the Translation and
Documentation Divison.

- Four Secretaries for the Statistical and Information Systems
Divisicn, the Translation and Documentation Division, the
Administrative and Financial Divison and the Group of
Negotiations on  Services Division. However, as one
Secretary can be redeployed from another Division (Economic
Research and Analysis Unit), the net proposal is for
three Secretaries.

- A "pool" of Secretary/Typist temporary assistance of
1,440 work/days (equivalent to four posts) which is intended
to satisfy the cyclical needs of various Divisions.

(ii) Under TPRM, three and three-quartersil new General Service
posts are proposed: two will be allocated to the
Stenographic and Typing Section, one to the Document
Reproduction and Distribution Section and nine work/months
of additional secretarial help for the TPRM itself.

c. Regradings

9. The Director-General proposes that thirteen posts (three Professional
and ten General Service) be regraded to reflect properly their levels of
duties and responsibilities. Established job classification standards have
been used in arriving at these proposed regradings. The cost of the
regradings amounts to Sw F 45,000 for salaries and for common staff costs.
(See pages 26 and 30.)

II1I. OTHER HIGHLIGHTS
10. Missions

Excluding the needs of the TPRM, an overall increase of Sw F 274,000
is proposed, which includes an anticipated increase of 5 per cent or
Sw F 37,000 for air fares and per diem allocwances. The balance of the
increase is due to an anticipated greater number of official and technical
co-operation missions resulting from the Uruguay Round.

l’The 1990 anticipated budget estimates for TPRM presented to the
Budget Committee earlier this year included only three General Service
staff instead of three and three-quarters as presently proposed.



L/6550
Page 7

11. Common staff costs

Common staff costs in the various areas of the 1990 Budget proposals
have been influenced by the exchange rate of US$1/Sw F 1.62 as against
US$1/Sw F 1.54 used in the 1989 Budget. Information obtained from the
United Nations indicates that there probably will be an increase of 6 per
cent in the level of ©pensionable remuneration with effect from
1 January 1990 for Professional staff, and an expected 5 per cent increase
in post adjustment as from 1 July 1990. In addition, the following factors
have been taken into account:

(a) Under the GATT regular budget the proposed 1990 budget provision
is Sw F 9,402,000 as compared with the 1989 allocation of
Sw F 8,585,00¢. The provision under other headings such as family
allowances has been increased because of a higher number of
entitlements; also there will be an increase in the family allowances
payable to General Service staff as approved by the United Nations
with effect from 1 April 1989. The most significant increase,
however, is that of Sw F 461,000 for contributions to the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund as detailed on page 30.

(b) Under the Uruguay Round budget the 1990 provision for common
staff costs is Sw F 928,000 as compared with a 1989 provision of
Sw F 629,000, as detailed on pages 45, 46 and 47.

(c) Under the TPRM budget the 1990 provision for common staff costs
is Sw F 365,000 as compared with a 1989 provision of Sw F 106,000.
The increase is due to the continuation in 1990 of the 1989
requirement and the additional posts requested for 1990, as well as in
certain common staff costs.

12. Common services

The main increases arising under common services are as follows:

(a) Rental of Centre William Rappard (CWR)

The lease agreement with FIPOI for the CWR includes a contractual
increase of Sw F 141,000 for 1990. To put this increase in
perspective it should be noted that, even with this increase, the
annual rental cost per square metre in CWR amounts to some Sw F 130
against some Sw F 800 for the annex at 80, rue de Lausanne (about the
average commercial cost in Geneva).



L/6550
Page 8

(b) Rental outside Centre William Rappard (CWR)

The provision for rental outside CWR has been increased by
Sw F 507,000 to cover increased rental costs linked to the Swiss cost
of living index, plus the cost of renting additional space at 80, rue
de Lausanne for new staff recruited for the Uruguay Round and the
TPRM. The totali provisicn cf Sw F 1,247,000 for rental of offices
outside CWR allows for the rental of the present forty-six offices at
80, rue de Lausanne and four offices at Chemin des Mines, as well as
an additional fourteen offices.

(c) Electronic Data Processing (EDP)

In the 1989 budget Sw F 60,000 were approved for four months’
lease of a new computer (a Sw F 180,000 annual rate) to replace the
ten-year old NCR computer which is mainly used for processing the pay
roll, but also used for book-keeping. The 1990 budget proposal is for
Sw F 230,000: Sw F 180,000 for the computer’s lease and Sw F 50,000
for the lease of software programmes for Personnel management, Budget
and Control, Publications, Finance, Procurement, Travel and Insurance.
The total cost of the lease for both the computer and programmes is
estimated at Sw F 1,050,000 over the 1990-1994 period. Further, the
provision for International Computing Centre machine time has been
increased by Sw F 279,000 over 1989 estimates (GATT Regular
Budget: Sw F 185,000, Uruguay Round Budget: Sw F 10,000, TPRM
Budget: Sw F 84,000). Sw F 100,000 are requested for office
automation development.

13. Printing

The total provision for printing under both the Regular Budget and the
TPRM amounts to Sw F 682,000 which represents an increase of Sw F 228,000
over the 1989 allocation. This increase arises from the heavy demand for
information material as well as the need to provide for printing the trade
policy reviews.

14. Permanent equipment

The proposed provision for permanent equipment is Sw F 331,000 which
represents an increase of Sw F 96,000 over the 1989 allocation to cover the
replacement of the paging system (bips), a new, small bus to replace the
1972 bus which had to be sold in 1989, and the purchase of office furniture
and equipment for proposed new staff.

15. Trade Negotiations Committee (TNC)

A total provision of Sw F 500,000 has been included to cover GATT’s
estimated cost of Sw F 80,000 for the Brussels’ TNC meeting at Ministerial
level (about GATT's cost of the Montreal meeting in December 1988) and
Sw F 420,000 for the rental of outside meeting rooms and related costs.
With CWR meeting rooms almost fully reserved for the balance of 198¢ and
with a heavier negotiating schedule foreseen in 1990, it will be necessary
next year to hold many meetings outside the CWR.



L/6550
Page 9

16. Trade Policy Review Mechanism (TPRM)

1990 will be the TPRM's first full year of operation. The proposed
estimate of Sw F 2,394,000 is as foreseen at the time of the 1989 TPRM
budget submission, except that it includes one additioral secretary for
nine months and has been adjusted to take account of anticipated increases
in personnel costs. (For details on staffing see page 51.)

17. Contribution to the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT (ITC)

In accordance with United Nations instructions, the ITC budget for the
biennial 1990-1991 is based on an exchange rate of US$1/Sw F 1.44 with an
inflation rate of 2.2 per cent. However, pending its possible adjustment
by the United Nations in New York this autumn, the GATT contribution to the
Centre for 1990 has been recalculated at the exchange rate of
USS1/Sw F 1.62 and an inflation rate of 4 per cent. GATT and the Uaited
Nations share equally the cost of financing the ITC regular activities.
GATT’s contribution for 1990 has been estimated at Sw F 11,340,000.

IVv. CONCLUSION

18. The most ambitious trade negotiations in GATT’'s history are now fully
underway and they must be brought to a successful conclusion by the end of
1990. One way or another, that requires additional money - for outside
meeting rooms, for additional translation, for additional travel and for a
very modest increase in staff. The Director-General considers that the
Secretariat needs the resources called for in this budget if he and the
Secretariat are to discharge their responsibilities properly and if the
GATT is to meet the great challenges which 1990 will certainly bring.



L/6550

Page 10
ANNEX A
Analysis of Increases of 1990 Estimates over 1989 Appropriations
Sw F ' %
Unavoidable increases
. Inflation and effect of US$/Sw F exchange rate
GATT Regular, Uruguay Round and TPRM budgets 2,066,000 3.2
. Statutory and other unavoidable increases
GATT Regular, Uruguay Round and TPRHM budgets 1,336,000 2.0
. Sub-total 3,402,000 5.2
. ITC 1,210,000 1.9
. Total 4,612,000 7.1
Additional staff requirements
. GATT: 1 Systems Engineer P3 - 7 months 70,000
. Uruguay Round: 1 Legal Officer P4 -
Technical Co-operation Division -
7 months 80,000
5 GS staff and 1,440 work/days for
cyclical secretarial needs 703,000
720 work/days (Translators) 288,000
720 work/days (Professional
temporary assistance) 314,000
Interpretation (120 work/days) 110,000
Overtime 100,000

1,665,000 2.6
Other increases (GATT regular and Uruquay Rcund)

. Missions (Official: Sw F 103,000,
Technical co-operation: Sw F 134,000) 237,000

. Electronic Data Processing 430,000
. Replacement telephone sets 100,000
. Permanent equipment (including

replacement of Bips and a vehicle) 76,000
. Rental outside CWR (including

Sw F 166,000 from TPRM provision) 480,000

. TNC meetings: provision for meetings
outside CWR, rental, interpretation,
staff and other costs (including one

Montreal-type meeting: Sw F 80,000) 500,000
. Printing (increased demands) 168,000
. Miscellaneous 214,000
TPRM 2,205,000 3.4
. Staff (continuation and additional) 1,420,000
. Missions 90,000
. EDP (ICC machine time) 94,000
. Printing {reports) 60,000
. Miscellaneous 56,000 1/
1,720,000- 2.6
TOTAL 10,202,000 15.7

lfo this amount Sw F 174,000 which are included in other items should be
added (Sw F 166,000 for rental outside CHR and Sw F 8,000 for statutory and
other unavoidable increases). Therefore the total increase under TPRM amounts
to Sw F 1,894,000, i.e. 2.9 per cent of the 15.7 per cent increase.



Section

-~ o0 WO NTULe W

(S —y

12

13

14

15

ANNEX B

PART I:  MEETINGS

Forty-sixth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES
Meetings of the Council and other meetings
Total Part I:

PART II: SECRETARIAT

Salaries

Dispute settlement panels

Missions

Common staff costs

Common services

Printing

Representation and hospitality

Permanent equipment

Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund

Total Part II:

PART III: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Trade Policy Training Courses
Sub-total Parts I-III:

PART IV: URUGUAY ROUND

Uruguay Round

PART V:  TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Trade Policy Review Mechanism

PART VI: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GARTY

Contribution to the International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT

GRAND TOTAL:

ESTIMATES

Sw F

8,000

175,000

34,125,000
170,000
473,000

9,402,000
6,759,000
618,000
145,000
208,000
20,000

L/6550
Page 11

Sw F

183,000

51,920,000

1,090,000

53,193,000

8,136,000

2,394,000

11,340,000

75,063,000



L/6550

Page 12
ANNEX C
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1990 EXPENDITURF ESTIMATES
1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates  Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
PART I: MEETINGS
Section 1 - Forty-sixth session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES
(1) Temporary assistance
(interpreters) 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,85 2,570
(11) Rental of meeting rooms
and other services 5,000 10,000 5,000 3,412 9,161
Total Section 1: 8,000 13,000 8,000 7,268 11,731
Section 2 - Meetings of the Council
and other meetings
(1) Interpretat jon
a) Counci) 5,000 5,000 8,000 6,266 5,082
b) Other meetings 160,000 155,000 154,000 222,392 184, 361
(if) Other services 10,000 10,000 10,000 9,402 14,382
Total Section 2: 175,000 170,000 172,000 238,060 203,825
Total Part I: 183,000 183,000 180,000 245,328 215,555
PART 1I: SECRETARIAT
Section 3 - Salaries
{4). Established posts 28,909,000 27,259,000 27,764,000 26,695,584 25,990,064
(i1) Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 5,216,000 4,925,000 4,989,000 4,973,211 4,856,671
Total Section 3: 34,125,000 32,184,000 32,753,000 31,668,795 30,846,735
Section 4 - Dispute settlement panels 170,000 170,000 169,000 101,350 194,301
Section 5 - Missions
a) Official missions 313,000 298,000 298,000 296,300 289,059
b) Technical co-operation
missions 160,000 88,000 87,000 86,287 71,161

Total Section 5: 473,000 385,000 385,000 382,587 360,220




Section 6 -
()
(1)

(154)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

(vii)

(viti)

(ix)

Section 7 -

8))

(i1)

(144)

{iv)
(v)

L/6550

Page 13
1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates  Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
Sw F SwF SwF SwF SwF
Common staff costs
Installation grants 108,000 108,000 111,000 88,080 73,440
Travel and removal expenses
of staff and their dependants 220,000 220,000 220,000 226,542 154,948
Separation payments 160,000 160,000 200,000 230,960 178,835
Contribution to the United
Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund 5,446,000 4,985,000 5,418,000 4,485,597 4,359,099
Repatriation grants 180,000 180,000 227,000 205,041 233,578
Travel on home leave 330,000 340,000 327,000 234,480 325,879
Family allowances, education
grants and related travel:
3) Family allowances 902,000 764,000 896,000 661,095 64,679
b) Education grants and
related travel 680,000 710,000 628,000 596,926 568,424
Joint services 288,000 265,000 265,000 257,606 262,933
Sickness insurance 1,028,000 853,000 985,000 804,162 688,592
Total Section 6: 9,402,000 8,585,000 9,367,000 7,791,689 7,510,407
Comron services
Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone communications 120,000 98,000 117,000 112,870 99,587
Rental of communication
equipment (telex, telefax
and telephone) 245,000 216,000 206,000 194,063 131,237
Freight and cartage 14,000 14,000 14,000 23,725 11,923
Books and information material 160,000 140,060 140,000 138,443 119,916
Rental and maintenance of
premises and equipment:
a) Rental of CWR 1,925,000 1,784,000 1,784,000 1,634,100 1,490,900
b) Rental of offices outside CWVR 241,000 230,000 229,000 229,205 240,989
c) Rental of car parks 55,000 53,000 49,000 52,031 52,325
d) Electricity 134,000 134,000 129,000 116,084 115,931
e) Mater supply 22,000 19,000 19,000 22,095 19,567
f) Heating 75,000 75,000 54,000 61,857 58,664
g) Insurance premiums 145,000 130,000 127,000 136,029 114,127
h) Maintenance expenditure 519,000 373,000 373,000 370,197 341,193
1) Contractual cleaning 504,000 471,000 479,000 463,200 448,749
J) Maintenance of service cars 15,000 15,000 18,000 18,311 16,862



L/6550

Page 14
(vi) Postal services
{vii) Stationery and office supplies

(viit) Reproduction of documents

(ix) External audit
(x) Electronic Data Processing
i) Other services and

miscellanecus expenditure

Total Section 7:

Section 8 - Printing

Section 9 - Representation and hospitality

Section 10 - Permanent equipment

Section 11 - Contribution to the Staff
Assistance Fund

Total Part II:

PART III: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Section 12 - Trade Policy Training Courses

Sub-total Parts I-III:

PART IV: - URUGUAY ROUND
Section 13 - Uruguay Round
(1) Interpretat fon

(11) Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

(111) Missions
a) Official aissions

b) Technical Co-operation
missions

1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates  Budget Experditure Expenditure Expenditure

SwF SwF SwF Sw F SwF
330,000 339,000 331,000 363,416 357,518
100,000 100,000 99,000 105,476 89,265
590,000 555,000 554,000 631,525 534,635
9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
1,515,000 1,085,000 1,084,000 1,056,698 998,994
40,000 40,000 49,000 39,048 59,885
6,759,000 5,871,000 5,864,000 5,777,463 5,311,278
618,000 450,000 449,000 424,640 391,849
145,000 145,000 145,000 135,373 129,331
208,000 105,000 105,000 116,646 185,249
20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
51,920,000 47,916,000 48,257,000 46,418,543 44,949,370
1,090,000 990,000 987,000 925,045 852,959
53,193,000 49,089,000 50,424,000 47,588,916 456,017,885
396,000 270,000 270,000 354,524 167,173
4,123,000 2,613,000 2,613,000 1,742,127 924,287
237,000 127,000 127,000 135,373 95,907
290,000 213,000 213,000 274,848 194,720



(v)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

PART V: -
Section 14 -

(i)

(i)
(ii1)

L/6550

Page 15
1989
1930 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates  Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF Sw F SwF Sw F
Common stafy costs
a) Installation grants 20,000 20,000 21,000 82,800 10,800
b) Travel and removal expenses of
staff and their dependants 19,000 19,000 26,000 122,203 64,972
c) Separation payments 10,000 10,000 5,000 18,612 -
d) Contribution to the United
Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund 585,000 441,000 352,000 194,881 59,285
e) Travel on home leave 110,000 4,000 2,000 2,343 -
f) Family allowances, education
grants and related travel
(i) Family allowance 63,000 39,000 5,000 26,921 3,031
(i1) Education grants 30,000 59,000 20,000 - -
g) Sickness {insurance 91,000 37,000 59,000 28,698 5,872
Common services
a) Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone communications 51,000 35,000 41,000 31,356 34,856
b) Book and information material 30,000 30,000 25,000 - 10,897
c) Rental of offices outside CWR 790,000 460,000 459,000 207,576 -
d) Electricity 9,000 4,000 8,000 6,251 -
e) Heating 11,000 6,000 5,000 1,481 -
f) Contractual cleaning 15,000 7,000 9,000 4,495 -
g) Postal services 110,000 110,000 119,000 210,766 119,173
h) Stationery and office supplies 40,000 33,000 33,000 40,110 30,368
i) Reproduction of documents 259,000 240,000 232,000 297,763 188,043
J) Electronic Data Processing 295,000 295,000 291,000 65,061 19,980
k) Other scrvices and
miscellaneous expenditure 15,000 - 2,000 11,666 -
Permanent equipment 43,000 70,000 69,000 85,819 13,318
TRADE NEGOTIATIONS COMMITTEE 500,000 - 117,000 - -
Total Part IV: 8,136,000 5,142,000 5,180,000 3,950,674 1,942,683
TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM
Trade Policy Review Mechanism
Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 1,341,000 172,000 172,000 - -
Missions 135,000 45,000 45,000 - -
Common staff costs
a) Installation grants 72,000 30,000 30,000 - -
b) Travel and removal expenses of
staff and their dependants 84,000 40,000 40,000 - -
c) Contribution to the United
Kations Joint Staff
Pcasion Fund 155,000 27,000 27,000 - -
d) Family allowances 21,000 3,000 3,000 - -
e) Sickness fnsurance 33,000 6,000 6,000 - -



L/6550

Page 16

(iv)

(v)
{vi)

PART VI:

Secvion 15 -

Common services

a) Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone comunications

b) Rental of offices outside CWR

¢) Reproduction of documents

d) Electronic Data Processing

e) Other services and
miscellancous expenditure

Printing

Permanent equipment
Unspent balance

Total Part V:
INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE
UHCTAD/GATT -

Contribution to the

International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT

TOTAL

1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estim- Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
Sw t SwF SwF SwF SwF
30,000 5,000 5,000 - -
216,000 50,000 50,000 - -
50,000 13,000 13,000 - -
110,000 16,000 16,000 - -
3,000 3,000 3,000 - -
64,000 4,000 4,000 - -
80,000 60,000 6G,000 - -
- 26,000 - - -
2,394,000 500,000 474,000 - -
11,340,000 10,130,000 10,250,000 9,856,295 9,009,661
75,063,000 64,861,000 66,328,000 61,395,885 56,970,229




L/6550

Page 17
ARNEX D
CONSOL IDATED SCHEDULE BY OBJECT OF 1990 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF Sw F SwF SwF SwF
Forty-sixiii session of
CONTRACTING PARTIES
Interpretation 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,856 2,570
Others 5,000 10,000 5,000 3,412 9,161
Tota! Session 8,000 13,000 8,000 7.268 11,731
Neetings of the Council
and other weetings
Interpr. Council 5,000 5,000 8,000 6,266 5,082
Interpr. Others 160,000 155,000 154,000 222,392 184,361
Interpr. Uruguay Round 390,000 270,000 270,000 354,524 167,173
Total Interpretation 555,000 430,000 432,053 583,182 356,616
Uther services 10,000 10,000 10,000 9,402 14,382
Total Meetings 565,000 440,000 442,000 592,584 370,998
Salaries
Established posts 28,909,000 27,259,000 27,764,000 26,695,584 25,990,064
Temporary assistance
GATT 5,216,000 4,925,000 4,989,000 4,973,211 4,856,671
Uruguay Round 4,123,000 2,613,000 2,613,000 1,747,127 924,287
TPRM 1,341,000 172,000 172,000 - -

Total Temporary assistance 10,680,000 7,710,000 7,774,000 6,720,338 5,780,958

Total Salaries 39,589,000 34,969,000 35,538,000 33,415,922 31,771,022

Dispute settlement panels 170,000 170,000 169,000 101,350 194,301




L/6550
Page 18

Missions

GATT Official missions
GATT Co-operation missions
UR Official missions

UR Co-operation missions
TPRM missions

Total Missions

Common staff costs

Installation grants
GATT
Uruguay Round
TPRM

Total Installation grants

Travel & removal
GATT
Uruguay Round
TPRM

Total Travel & removal

Separation payments
GATT
Uruguay Round

Total Separation payments

Contribution to UNJSPF
GATY
Uruguay Round
TPRM

Total Pension

Repatriation grants

1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF Sw F SwF Sw F SwF
313,000 298,000 298,000 296,300 289,059
160,000 88,000 87,000 86,287 71,161
237,000 127,000. 127,000 135,373 95,907
290,000 213,000 213,000 274,848 194,720
135,000 45,000 45,000 - -
1,135,000 771,000 770,000 792,808 650,847
108,000 108,000 111,000 88,080 73,440
20,000 20,000 21,000 82,800 10,800
72,000 30,000 30,000 - -
200,000 158,000 162,000 170,880 84,240
220,000 220,000 220,000 226,642 154,948
19,000 19,000 26,000 122,203 64,972
84,000 40,000 40,000 - -
323,000 279,000 286,000 348,845 219,920
160,000 160,000 290,000 230,960 178,835
10,000 10,000 5,000 18,612 -
170,000 176,000 295,000 249,572 178,835
5,446,000 4,985,000 5.418,000 4,486,697 4,359,099
585,000 441,000 352,000 194,881 59,285
155,000 27,000 27,000 - -
6,186,000 5,453,000 5,797,000 4,681,578 4,418,384
180,000 180,000 227,000 205,041 233,578

-------



L/6550

Page 19
1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF

Home leave travel

GATT 390,000 340,000 327,000 234,480 325,879

Uruguay 110,000 4,000 2,000 2,343 -
Total Home leave 500,000 344,000 329,000 236,823 325,879
Family allowances

GATT 902,000 764,000 896,000 661,095 664,679

Uruguay Round 63,000 39,000 55,000 26,921 3,031

TPR" 21.000 3.000 3.000 - -
Total Family allowances 986,000 806,000 954,000 688,016 667,710
Education grants

GATT 680,000 710,500 628,000 596,926 568,424

Uruguay Round 30,000 59,000 20,000 - -
Total Education grants 710,000 769,900 648,000 596,926 568,424
Joint services 288,000 265,000 265,000 257,606 262,933
Sickness insurance

GATT 1,028,000 853,000 985,000 804,162 688,592

Uruguay Round 91,000 37,000 59,000 28,698 5,872

TPK" 33 (] ow 6 .ooo 6 ] ooo - -
Total Sickness insurance 1,152,000 896,000 1,050,000 832,860 694,464

Total Common staff costs 10,695,000 9,320,000 10,013,000 8,268,147 7,654,367

Coamon services

Telephone
GATT 120,000 98,000 117,000 112,870 99,587
Uruguay Round 81,000 35,000 41,000 31,356 34,856
TPM 30,000 5.000 5.000 - -
Total Telephone , 201,000 138,000 163,000 144,226 134,545
Telephone (rental) 246,000 216,000 206,000 194,063 131,237

Freight & cartage 14,000 14,000 14,000 23,725 11,923

T e ceceee coanese wevcoas



L/6550

Page 20
1989
1990 1939 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF Sw F SwF

Books & information

material

GATT 160,000 140,000 140,000 138,443 119,916

Uruguay Round 30,000 30,000 25,000 - 10,897
Total Books & information

material 190,000 170,000 165,000 138,443 130,813
Rent - CWR 1,925,000 1,784,000 1,784,000 1,634,100 1,490,900
Rent - outside CWR

GATT 241,000 230,000 229,000 229,295 240,980

Uruguay Round 790,000 460,000 459,000 207,576 -

TPRK 216,000 50,000 50,. : - -
Total Rent outside CWR 1,247,000 740,000 738,000 436,871 240,980
Total Rent 3,172,000 2,524,000 2,522,000 2,070,971 1,731,880
Rental of car parks 55,000 53,000 49,000 52,031 52,325
Electricity

GATT 134,000 134,000 129,000 116,084 115,951

Uiruguzy Round 9,000 4,000 8,000 6,251 -
Total Electricity 143,000 138,000 137,000 122,335 115,951
Water supply 22,000 19,000 19,000 22,095 19,567
Heating

GATT 75,000 75,000 54,000 61,857 58,664

Uruguay Round 11,000 6,000 5,000 1,481 -
Total Heating 86,000 81,000 59,000 63,338 58,664
Insurance premjums 145,000 130,000 127,000 136,029 114,127
Maintenance expenditure 519,000 373,000 373,000 370,197 341,193




Contractual cleaning
GATTY
Uruguay Round

Total Cleaning

Service cars

Postal services
GATY
Uruguay Round

Total Postal services

Office supplies
GATT
Uruguay Round

Total Office supplies

Reproduction
GATT
Uruguay Round
TPRM

Total Reproduction

External audit

EDP
GATT

Uruguay Round
TPRM

Total EOP

L/6550

Page 21
1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF Sw F SwF SwF SwF
504,000 471,000 479,000 463,200 448,749
15,000 7,000 9,000 4,495 -
519,000 478,000 488,000 467,695 448,749
15,000 15,000 18,000 18,311 16,862
330,000 330,000 331,000 363,416 357,518
110,000 110,000 119,000 210,766 119,173
440,000 440,000 450,000 574,182 476,691
100,000 100,000 99,000 105,476 89,265
40,000 33,000 33,000 40,110 30,369
140,000 133,000 132,000 145,586 119,634
590,000 555,000 554,000 631,525 534,635
259,000 240,000 239,000 297,763 188,043
50.0” 13.000 13.000 - -
899,000 808,000 80g,000 920,288 722,678
9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
1,515,000 1,085,000 1,084,000 1,056,698 898,994
295,000 295,000 291,000 65,061 19,980
110.000 16.000 16.000 - -
1,920,000 1,396,000 1,391,000 1,121,759 1,018,974




L/6550
Page 22

Other services
GATT
Uruguay Round
TPRH

Total Other services
Total Common services

Printing
GATT
TPRM

Total Printing
Representation & hospitality

Permanent equipment
GATT
Uruguay Round
TPRM

Total Equipment
Staff Assistance Fund
Trade Policy Training ers;s
Trade Hegotiations Committee

International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT

Unspent balance TPRM

Grand Total:

1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF Sw F SwF SwF SwF
40,000 40,000 49,000 39,048 59,885
15,000 - 2,000 11,666 -
3,000 3,000 ,000 - -
58,000 43,000 54,000 50,714 59,885
8,793,000 7.178,000 7,182,000 6,653,988 5,714,596
618,000 450,000 449,000 424,640 391,849
64,000 4,000 4,000 - -
682,000 454,000 453,000 424,640 391,849
145,000 145,000 145,000 135,373 129,331
208,000 105,000 105,000 116,646 185,249
43,000 70,000 69,000 85,819 13,318
80,000 60,000 60,000 - -
331,000 235,000 234,000 202,465 198,567
20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
1,090,000 990,000 987,000 925,045 852,959
500,000 - 117,000 - -
11,340,000 16,130,000 10,250,000 9,856,295 9,009,661
- 26.000 - - -
75,063,000 64,861,000 66,328,000 61,395,885 56,970,229




L/6550
Page 23

ANNEX E

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1990 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Forty-sixth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ... Sw F 8,000

1989 Budget ' : Sw F 13,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 8,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 7,268
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 11,731

The estimate provides for a one week session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES in Geneva in 1990 and is in line with the 1989 expenditure for the
forty-fifth session.

(i) Temporary assistance (interpreters) - Sw F 3,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 3,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 3,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 3,856
1987 Expenditure : SwF 2,570

The estimate shows nc increase over the 1989 credit of Sw F 3,000.

(ii) Rental of meeting rooms and other services - Sw F 5,000

1989 Budget ¢ Sw F 10,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 5,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 3,412
1987 Expenditure : SwF 9,161

The estimate provides for the rental of conference and committee rooms
equipped for simultaneous interpretation and office space for the
Secretariat and is in 1line with the 1989 expected expenditure. The
estimate includes a provision for miscellaneous expenses such as printing
of admission cards, placards, casual labour, etc. in connection with the
session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES.



L/6550
Page 24

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other meetings ...... . Sw F 175,000

Details of the provisions are as follows:

1989
1990 1989 Expected 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(i) Interpretation
a) Council 5,000 5,000 8,000 6,266 5,082
b) Other meetings 160,000 155,000 154,000 222,392 184,361
(ii) Other services 10,000 10,000 10,000 9,402 14,382

175,000 170,000 172,000 238,060 203,825

The proposed 1990 estimate is based on a provision of 340 work/days
for temporary interpreters i.e. 10 work/days for meetings of the Council
and 330 work/days for other meetings. This estimate is Sw F 5,000 higher
than the 1989 appropriation to take account of increased costs for
interpreters.

PART II: SECRETARIAT

Section 3 - S8lAriesS .....icicceicricctrccsotenssesresscscscs. SW F 34,125,000

(i) Established posts - Sw F 28,909,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 27,259,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 27,764,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 26,695,584
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 25,990,064

A total of 312 established posts were approved in the 1989 Budget.
For 1990, one new post is being requested. The total number of posts thus
proposed for 1990 is 313, of which three are wungraded, 142 are
Professionals and above and 168 are General Service category posts (see
Schedule of Established Posts, Appendix III, page 62). Sixteen posts
included in the Schedule of Established Posts represent guards and
telephone operators for both GATT and UNHCR. Reimbursement by UNHCR of the
cost of three guards and five telephone operators is provided for under the
estimate for miscellaneous income.

The estimate provides for the following payments:

(a) Ungraded and Professional posts:

- Remuneration for Director-General and Deputy Directors-General as
set by the CONTRACTING PARTIES effective from 1 January 1981 and as
amended by decision of the United Nations General Assembly effective
1 January 1985 with regard to the incorporation of 20 post adjustment
points into base salary (Appendix IX, page 68);



L/6550
Page 25

- Salaries for Professional category and above as per salary scales
effective from 1 June 1988 (Appendix VIII, page 67);

- With effect from 1 September 1987, the International Civil
Service Commission (ICSC) has revised the methodology for calculating
the Remuneration Correction Factor (RCF) for salaries of Professional
category and above. The schedule of post adjustment index points is
attached. (Appendix IX, page 68);

- Provision has been made for the full year cost of a partial class
of post adjustment representing approximately five multiplier points
which was implemented with effect from 1 June 1989. This increase
resulted from a rise in the Geneva post adjustment index consequent to
the granting of an additional class of post adjustment by the
International Civil Service Commission in New York in May 1989.

- Provision has also been made for the cost of a  further
anticipated increase of approximately five multiplier points of post
adjustment with effect from 1 July 1990.

- Rental subsidy is paid to new staff members or to existing staff
members who for reasons beyond their control are forced to change
dwellings. The rental subsidy is paid when a staff member’s rent
excluding utilities exceeds a8 so-called threshold rental, subject to
the application of maximum rental amounts determined to be reasonable
for the staff members family size. The subsidy starts at a level of
80 per cent of the difference between actual rental and threshold
rental but declines from the initial level in succeeding years.

(b) General Service category posts:

- Salaries as per salary scales effective from 1 April 1989
(Appendix X, page 69);

- Provision has been made for the difference between the 2 per cent
increase in General Service category salaries foreseen in the 1989
Budget and the 2.89 per cent actually accorded;

- Provision has also been made for an anticipated increase of 4 per
cent in General Service category salaries, representing cost-of-living
ad justments, with effect from 1 April 1990;

- Language allowance payable in accordance with Staff Rules;

- Non-resident’s allowance (Sw F 1,800 per annum) for each
non-locally recruited staff member on post before 1 January 1984.

- Rental subsidy is paid to General Service category staff on the
same basis as outlined above in the case of Professional staff.



L/6550

Page 26

Sw F

Analysis of increase

The amount proposed is Sw F 1,650,000 more than the
27,259,000. The increase is accounted for by:

provision for full year cost of a partial
class of post adjustment increase representing
approximately 5 multiplier points with effect
from 1 June 1989

provision for partial class of post adjustment
increase representing approximately 5 multiplier
points with effect from 1 July 1990

provision for the difference between the
2 per cent General Service salary increase
foreseen in the 1989 Budget and the
2.89 per cent actually accorded

provision for 4 per cent General Service
salary increase as from 1 April 1990

provision for one additional Professional
category post (seven months)

the regrading of three Professional and
ten General Service category posts

Regular salary increments

posts filled at a lower level than provided
for in the budget and turnover factor
including vacant posts:

- reinstatement of 1989 reduction 400,000
- reduction for 1990 (150,000)

effect in 1990 of the change in the US$ rate
from US$1/Sw F 1.54 in the 1989 budget to
the current rate of US$1/Sw F 1.62

NEW POST

maintenance of GATT’s electronic and communications equipment,

1989 credit

Sw F

386,000

193,000

80,000

345,000

57,000

32,000

170,000

250,000

137,000

1,650,000

One new post of Systems Engineer (P3) in the Technical Services
Buildings Section is proposed for 1990 in the permanent establishment.
responsibilities of the post would be to oversee the

some 150 personal computers and interpretation equipment.

of

and
The
installation and
including



L/6550
Page 27

REGRADINGS
The regrading of the Professional posts proposed in paragraph 9,
page 6 of the Introduction are as follows:

From P2 to P3: 2
From P3 to P&: 1

3

(ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 5,216,000

1989 Budget : SwF 4,925,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 4,989,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 4,973,211
1987 Expenditure : SwF 4,856,671

The provision for temporary assistance has been calculated on the
basis of current needs and estimated work requirements in 1990. The number
of work/days remains constant at 23,030 in both the 1989 provision and the
1990 estimate. It will be noted that separate provisions for temporary
assistance have been included wunder Section 13 - Uruguay Round and
Section 14 - Trade Policy Review Mechanism.

The details with regard to temporary assistance are set out in the
Schedule of Temporary Assistance (Appendix V, page 64).

Section 4 - Dispute settlement panels .....ccccceecvccesscscse Sw F 170,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 170,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 169,000
1988 Expenditure : SwPF 101,350
1987 Expenditure : SwF 194,301

Recent years have seen a steadily increasing use of the Dispute
settlement mechanism. 1In 1988, there were eleven panels for which payments
in respect of 102 days were made to panellists from outside Geneva. In
1989 it is estimated that some 160 days of outside Geneva panellists will
be required giving rise to an estimated expenditure of Sw F 170,000. For
1990, a comparable number of panellist work/days is anticipated and
accordingly, a budget appropriation of Sw F 170,000 is proposed.

Section 5 - Missions ........... C s e esesseasssaes tectiesecesans Sw F 473,000

(i) Official misgsions - Sw F 313,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 298,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 298,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 296,300
1987 Expenditure : SwF 289,059

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff



L/6550
Page 28

members travelling on official business, including representation of GATT
at meetings and conferences of other organizations outside Geneva,
consultations with Government officials, papers presented by GATT staff
members, etc. Missions in connection with Pension Fund affairs of the
representative or alternate representative of the CONTRACTING PARTIES on
the ICITO/GATT Pension Committee are also covered by this provision. 1In
1988, 145 official missions took place and a comparable number is
anticipated in 1989 and 1990. The increase of Sw F 15,000 in the 1990
budget provision is intended to take account of anticipated higher air fare
costs and per diem allowances.

(ii) Technical co-operation missions - Sw F 160,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 88,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 87,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 86,287
1987 Expenditure : SwF 71,161

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of GATT staff
members and experts travelling on technical co-operation missions. These
missions are undertaken in response to requests from developing countries
for trade policy seminars to be organized in these countries or in order to
assist their officials in examining particular GATT issues of concern to
the countries in question. In 1988, 16 technical co-operation missions
took place and a comparable number is anticipated in 1989. The increase in
the 1990 budget provision reflects an increased need in the number of
missions (some 28 in total) together with anticipated higher air fare costs
and per diem allowances.

Section 6 - Common staff COSES .. .o ccveveneoueeaeocacneconaas Sw F 9,402,000

(i) Installation grants - Sw F 108,000

1989 Budget : SwF 108,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 111,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 88,080
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 73,440

The estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to newly
recruited non-local staff members and their dependants at statutory rates
laid down in the Staff Rules. No increase is planned in the allocation for
1990.



L/6550
Page 29

(ii) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants

- Sw F 220,000

1989 Budget : SwF 220,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 220,000
1988 Expenditure :+ SwF 226,642
1987 Expenditure : SwF 154,948

The estimate provides for travel expenses and subsistence allowances
payable in accordance with the Staff Rules in respect of staff members and
their families on appointment and separation and of candidates brought to
Geneva for interviews in connectioan with vacant posts. In addition, it
provides for the cost of removal of furniture and household effects for
eligible staff. It is proposed to maintain the 1990 allocation at the 1989
level.

(1ii) Separation payments - Sw F 160,000

1989 Budget : SwF 160,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 290,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 230,960
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 178,835

The estimate provides for the payment of accrued annual 1leave on
separation ard includes a token amount for the statutory indemnity due when
an appointment is termi...ced by the organization. The 1989 anticipated
over-expenditure is primarily the result of payments due which were
unforeseen at the time of preparation of the 1989 estimates. No increase
in the allucetion is proposed for 1990.

(iv) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
- Sw F 5,446,000
1989 Budget Sw F 4,985,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 5,418,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF .,486,697
1987 Expenditure Sw F 4,359,099

The 1989 Budget provision was based upon a decision of the United
Nations General Assembly to the effect that the Organization’s rate of
contribution to the Pension Fund would be increased to 14.8 per cent as of
1 July 1988 and to 15 per cent on 1 July 1989. The participants’ rate of
contribution was also increased from 7.25 per cent to 7.40 per cent as of
1 July 1988 and rose to 7.50 per cent on 1 July 1989. The 1990 provision
reflects the continuation for a full year of the 1989 increas~. Moreover,
the increase in the New York post adjustment with effect fro.a 1 May 1989
resulted in the International Civil Service Commission deciding to
introduce with effect from 1 May 1989 a new higher scale of pensionable



L/6550
Page 30

remuneration for Professional and higher graded staff representing an
increase of 5.7 per cent. A further increase of 6 per cent is anticipated
as from 1 January 1990.

The scale of pensionable remuneration for the Professional category
and above is shown in Appendix XI, page 70, and for the General Service
category staff (whose pensionable remuneration is based on gross salary) in
Appendix X, page 69. In the case of staff in the General Service category,
any non-resident’s allowance and language allowance which may be payable to
the staff member are added to pensionable remuneration.

The proposed provision for the contribution to the UNJSPF for 1990,
which amounts to Sw F 5,446,000 shows an overall increase of Sw F 461,000
as compared with the 1989 credit. The increase can be explained as
follows:

Sw F

- the effect of the increase of 5.7 per cent in

the level of pensionable remuneration for staff

in the Professionel category and above as of

1 May 1989 100,000
- the effect of the anticipated increase of 6 per cent

in the level of pensionable remuneration for staff

in the Professional category and above as of

1 January 1990 165,000
- the provision for the difference between the 2 per

cent General Service salary increase foreseen

in the 1989 Budget and the 2.89 per cent actually

accorded 23,000
- the effect of a projected 4 per cent increase in

General Service salaries in 1990 8¢, 000
- the effect of the one additional Professional

category post 9,000
- the regrading of three Professional and ten General

Service category posts 13,000
- regular salary increments 27,000
- posts filled at a lower level and turnover factor

including vacant posts:

- reinstatement of 1989 reduction 85,000

- reduction for 1990 (30,000) 55,000
- effect in 1989 of the change in the US§ rate from

US$1/Sw F 1.54 which was the average in 1989 to

the current rate of US$1/Sw F 1.62 in 1990 113,000

- temporary staff not eligible to participate in
Pension scheme (124,000)

461,000



L/6550
Page 31

(v) Repatriation grants - Sw F 180,000

1989 Budget : SwF 180,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 227,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 205,041
1987 Expenditure : SwF 233,578

The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants on
separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the Staff
Rules. It is proposed that the 1990 allocation be maintained at the 1989
level.

(vi) Travel on home leave - Sw F 390,000

1989 Budget

Sw F 340,000
1989 Expected expenditure Sw F 327,000
1988 Expenditure Sw F 234,480
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 325,879

The estimate covers anticipated travel expenses and subsistence
allowances for non-locally recruited staff members and their families
eligible for home leave in 1990. These staff members are entitled to home
leave every two years. The proposed increase in the allocation is due to
anticipated entitlements in 1990.

(vii) Family allowances, education grants and related travel
- Sw F 1,582,000

(a) Family allowances - Sw F 902,000

1989 Budget : SwF 764,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 896,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 651,095
1987 Expenditure : SwF 664,679

The expenditure for this sub-item provides for family allowances
payable to both Professionral and General Service category staff in
accordance with the Staff Rules. In the case of staff in the Professional
category and above, the provision is based on allowances set at Sw F 2,037
in respect of each eligible dependent child and at Sw F 1,098 in the case
of an eligible secondary dependent. These amounts were implemented with
effect from 1 January 1989 following approval of the United Nations General
Assembly of a recommendation to increase family asllowances put forward by
the International Civil Service Commission. It will be recalled that,
formerly, family allowances were paid at current US dollar/Swiss franc
exchange rates and were subject to an exchange rate floor of US$1/Sw F 1.94
which was approved by the United Nations General Assembly in 1982. 1In the
case of General Service category staff both spouse and child allowances



L/6550
Page 32

have been increased with effect from 1 April 1989 following decisions made
by the International Civil Service Commission at its
twenty-seventh session. The 1989 anticipated over-expenditure and the
increase in the 1990 provision over the 1989 allocation reflect the
increased cost of these allowances.

(b) Education grants and related travel - Sw F 680,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 710,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 628,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 596,926
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 568,424

The estimate provides for education grants and related travel costs
payable to non-locally recruited staff members wunder the Staff Rules.
Following the a&approval of the United Nations General Assembly of a
recommendation put forward by the International Civil Service Commission,
the maximum level of education grant was increased to Sw F 13,703 per
eligible child with effect from 1 January 1989. It will be recalled that,
formerly, education grants were paid at current US dcllar/Swiss franc
exchange rates and were subject to an exchange rate floor of US$1/Sw F 2.03
which was approved by the United Nations General Assembly with effect from
the 1983-1984 school year. The picposed decrease in the allocation is due
to the level of anticipated entitlements in 1990.

(viii) Joint services - Sw F 288,000

1989 Budget :  Sw

F 265,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 265,000

F

F

1988 Expenditure :  Sw 257,606

1987 Expenditure :  Sw 262,933

The estimate provides for GATT's share in the <cost of the United
Nations Joint Medical Service, the Joint Housing Service, Administrative
Tribunal of the International Labour Organisation, the budget of the
Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions Staff Office and of the
International Civil Service Commission. The estimate also covers GATT’s
share in the cost of language courses organized by the United Nations. The
proposed increase reflects higher costs of participating in the above
services, mainly with regard to the United Nations Joint Medical Service.

(ix) Sickness insurance - Sw F 1,028,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 853,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 985,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 804,162
1987 Expenditure : SwF 688,592

As explained to the Budget Committee earlier this year, active and
retired GATT staff members and their dependants have been covered since
1 July 1989 by the Caisse Maladie Suisse d’Entreprises (CMSE) in respect of




L/6550
Page 33

sickness and accident insurance, replacing the United Nations Sickness
Insurance Society. The 1990 provision takes account of the higher number
of eligible staff participating in the scheme.

Section 7 - Common services .......ccoeceecearencecoececsas. Sw F 6,759,000

(i) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications
- Sw F 120,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 98,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 117,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 112,870
1987 Expenditure : SwF 99,587

The estimate provides for the cost of official cables, telefax, local
and international telex and telephone communications, and has been based on
current rates payable and trends of expenditure. It is proposed to increase
the allocation by Sw F 22,000 to Sw F 120,000 in 1990.

(ii) Rental of communication equipment (telex, telefax and telephone)
- Sw F 246,000

1989 Budget : SwF 216,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 206,000
1988 Expenditure : SwPF 194,063
1987 Expenditure : SwF 131,237

The 1990 estimate provides for the rental of telephone installations
in CWR and outside offices, including a switchboard, telefax and telex
installations. The estimate which represents an increase of Sw F 30,000
over the 1989 allocation takes into account replacement of out-dated
telephone sets following the modern switchboard installed in 1988.

(iii) Freight and cartage - Sw F 14,000

1989 Budget : SwF 14,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 14,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 23,725
1987 Expenditure : SwF 11,923

The estimate for 1990, wunchanged from the current year's level,
provides for charges payable to transport agencies on delivery of material
ordered by the Secretariat and for freight charges in respect of
consignments of GATT publications.



L/6550
Page 34

(iv) Books and information material - Sw F 160,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 140,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 140,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 138,443
1987 Expenditure : SwF 119,916

The estimate provides for the purchase of books, periodicals and
newspapers and for the purchase of dictionaries and of documentation on
microfiche from other organizations. The increase in the 1990 provision
reflects anticipated higher costs.

(v) Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment - Sw F 3,635,000

(a) Rental of Centre William Rappard - Sw F 1,925,000

1989 Budget : SwF 1,784,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,784,000
1288 Expenditure : Sw F 1,634,100
1987 Expenditure : SwF 1,490,900

The estimates provide for the rent of GATT headquarters at Centre
William Rappard (CWR) as well as a contribution towards the maintenance
costs of the surrounding gardens. The rent, which is determined by FIPOI
in consultation with the tenants of the building, takes account of the
running costs of the premises and necessary basic repairs and improvements.
In this connection, as was first noted in the 1988 estimates, FIPOI had
notified an increase in rental to be implemented in three stages with
effect from 1 January 1988, 1 January 1989 and 1 January 1990. The total
rental cost will thus be Sw F 1,865,000 for 1990. In addition, an amount
of Sw F 60,000 is included for the maintenance of the garden in 1990 which
is carried out under contract by the City of Geneva Parks Authority.

(b) Rental of offices outside the CWR - Sw F 241,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 230,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 229,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 229,295
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 240,980
The cost of rental cf offices cutside Cemtre william Rappard at

2, Chemin des Mines and at 80, rue de Lausanne is shared between the GATT
Regular, the Uruguay Round and the TPRM budgets. The increase reflects
anticipated higher rental costs in 1990 related to the evelution of the
Swiss cost-of-living index.



L/6550
Page 35

(c) Rental of car parks - Sw F 55,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 53,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 49,000
1968 Expenditure : SwF 52,031
1987 Expenditure : SwF 52,325

The provision covers the rental of Les Fougeres and Chemin des Mines
parking areac, the cost of which is shared between GATT and UNHCR. GATT is
responsible for 60 per cent of the rental cost of Les Fougeres and 30 per
cent of Chemin des Mines parking areas. It will be noted that the estimate
is based on the current availability of car parks. The rental contracts
for the parking areas at the Chemin des Mines have been extended and are
renewable on a six-month basis. These areas are due to be used for the
construction of a commercial office building and egn underground cer park,
the latter by the Geneva authorities. In spite of the uncertainty with
regard to the future of the car parks, a credit of Sw F 55,000 is proposed
to take account of increased charges in 1990.

(d) Electricity - Sw F 134,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 134,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 129,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 116,084
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 115,951

The estimate provides for the cost of electricity for the GATT
offices. It takes account of the present level of consumption and rates
payable and remains unchanged from the level approved for 1989.

(e) Water supply - Sw F 22,000

1989 Budget : SwF 19,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 19,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 22,095
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 19,567

The estimate provides for the cost of the water supply for the GATT
offices. The provision takes account of present consumption on the basis
of current rates payable. Based upsn current expenditure and the rental of
additional offices, it is proposed that the credit for 1990 be increased by
Sw F 3,000.

(f) Heating - Sw F 75,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 75,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 54,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 61,857
1987 Expenditure : SwF 58,664

Fuel is purchased on a joint basis with the United Nations and other
international organizations established in Gemeva in order to obtain the



L/6550
Page 36

most favourable price conditions. The provision is based on expected
consumption at the GATT headquarters building and estimated heating charges
for the offices outside CWR and remains unchanged from the level approved
for 1989.

(g) Insurance premiums - Sw F 145,000

1989 Budget : SwF 130,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 127,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 136,029
1987 Expenditure : SwF 114,127

The estimate provides for insurance premiums covering the GATT
premises (Centre William Rappard and Chemin des Mines) and all furniture
and equipment against fire and water damage, third party insurance,
insurance of service cars and insurance against the Organization’s
liabilities under Annex E of the Staff Rules in respect of both GATT and
International Trade Centre (ITC) staff. Since the ITC budget does not
provide for such staff insurance, this estimate includes GATT'’s 50 per cent
share in respect of the ITC staff. The increase in the 1990 estimate is
due to an increase in pensionable remuneration for Professional staff on
which staff insurance premiums are based as well as an increase in the
assured value of non-expendable property in the GATT.

(h) Maintenance expenditure - Sw F 519,000

1989 Budget : SwF 373,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 373,000
1988 Expenditure : SwPF 370,197
1987 Expenditure : SwF 341,193

The estimate covers continuing charges for the maintenance of office
equipment. It also includes the upkeep and refurbishing, where required,
of offices, corridors and meeting rooms (carpeting, electrical appliances,
interpretation equipment, etc.) and any necessary repairs. The increase of
Sw F 146,000 over the 1989 credit is due to costs related to the
maintenance of office sutomation equipment and the installation of new
telephone sets. A provision of Sw F 20,000 has been included for an
audio-linkage between the Council Room and two smaller conference rooms.

(3
L

\wr

Contractual cleaning - Sw F 504,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 471,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 479,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw P 463,200
1987 Expenditure : SwF 448,749

The estimate provides for the contractual cleaning of the GATT
premises. The increase of Sw F 33,000 over the 1989 credit is due to a
revision of costs in accordance with the current contract and higher costs
due to the rental of additional offices.



L/6550
Page 37

(j) Maintenance of service cars - Sw F 15,000

1989 Budget : Sw @ 15,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 18,000
1988 Expenditure : SwPF 18,311
1987 Expenditure : SwF 16,862

The estimate provides for the maintenance and repairs, including
petrol and oil, of service cars. The 1990 credit has been set at the same
level as in 1989.

(vi) Postal services - Sw F 330,000

1989 Budget t Sw F 330,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 331,000

1988 Expenditure : Sw F 363,416
1987 Expenditure : SwF 357,518

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence,
documents and GATT publications through the Secretariat's own mailing
service. Earlier this year the Budget Committee examined ways of reducing
mailing costs for documents and publications and took note of certain
initiatives to be taken by the secretariat in this regard. For this reason
the proposed provision of Sw F 330,000 has been set at the same level as
the 1989 budget allocation. The same applies to the postal services item
under Uruguay Round.

(vii) Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 100,000
1989 Budget : SwPF 100,000

1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 99,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 105,476
1987 Expenditure : SwPF 89,265

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other general
office supplies.

(viii) Reproduction of documents
1989 Budget
1989 Expected expenditure

Sw F 590,000

Sw F 555,000
Sw F 554,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 631,525
1987 Expenditure : SwF - 534,635

.

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of
paper) of GATT documents as well as material for reproduction and
photocopying. This covers both the work of the Documents Reproduction and
Distribution Section and the ageing photocopying facilities directly
available for general use, which must be replaced.



L/6550
Page 38

(ix) External audit - Sw F 9,000

1989 Budget : Sw P 9,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 9,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw P 9,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw P 9,000

The estimate provides for the fees payable to the external auditor in
respect of the audit of the 1989 accounts.

(x) Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 1,515,000

1989 Budget : SwF 1,085,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,084,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 1,056,698
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 998,994

The estimate, which shows an overall increase of Sw F 430,000 over
that of 1989, provides for the following:
Sw F
- Electronic Data Processing; computer use,
rental of terminals, cost of magnetic tapes,
discs, paper, software packages, etc. 755,000

- Necessary replacement of the ten-year old
NCR computer to serve the Budget and Finance
Sections and the Personnel Office. The cost
through a leasing arrangement over the period
1990~-1994 is estimated at Sw F 1,050,000. The
instalment in 1990 will amount to Sw F 230,000.
Taking into account that Sw F 60,000 were
already provided in the 1989 Budget, this sum
would allow the purchase of a computer, the
introduction of new payroll software as well
as the extension of the use of the new computer
facilities to other areas (accounting, budget,
personnel, etc.). 230,000

- The recommendations of an internal working
group on office automation development which
was set up by the Director-General are
expected to require expenditure of about
Sw F 1 million per year for five years. These
changes would be implemented as from 1991 as it
would not be possible to make significant changes
in the Secretariat’s working methods during the
concluding year of the Uruguay Round negotiations.
However, further preparatory work and some pilot
projects, such as local networking of personal
computers and scanning of documents, will be
undertaken in 1990. For this purpose, a provision
of Sw F 100,000 is proposed for 1990. 100,000



L/6550

Page 39
Sw F
- Other electronic word and data processing
equipment 430,000

1,515,000

At present, there are some 150 personal computers installed in the
GATT covering both regular and Uruguay Round activities.

(xi) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 40,000

1989 Budget : SwF 40,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 49,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 39,048
1987 Expenditure : SwF 59,885

The estimate covers miscellaneous expenditure such as the contribution
to the United Nations Joint Purchase Service, rental of a stamp
distributor, bank charges, fees for issuance of visas, laissez-passers and
passports, etc. It is proposed to maintain the level of the 1989 credit in
the 1990 Budget.

Section 8 - Printing ... ..eoceseseeseeessseossaoasasasnassonnsse Sw F 618,000

1989 Budget : SwF 450,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 449,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 424,640
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 391,849

The estimate, which takes into account the lowest quotations offered
by printing firws, provides for the printing costs (inclusive of paper) of
the publications listed below, based on the expected number of pages to be
reproduced. The use of text-processing machines for the preparation of
texts for printing whenever possible maintains publishing costs at a
minimum. Indeed, the 1989 Printing Programme and the measures regularly
employed by the Secretariat to keep costs to a minimum were examined by the
Budget Committee earlier this year. The proposed credit for 1990 shows an
increase of Sw F 168,000 over 1989 and is due to the need to meet the heavy
demand for information materials about GATT’s expanded activities:

Sw F
- Basic Instruments qu Selected Documents - 36th
Supplement (EFS)=' 75,000
- International Trade 1985-90 (EFS) 150,000
-  Status of Legal Instruments (up-dating service)
and miscellaneous Legal Instruments (EF) 35,000
- GATT Activities 1989 (EFS) , 45,000

l/E = English version F = French version S = Spanish version



L/6550

Page 40
Sw F

- GATT Bulletin-FOCUS (EFS) 90,000

- Up-dati - of Tariff Study statistics 20,000

- Covers 4 binding (Meat, Dairy Products, Copper,

Nir+ _, Tin, Review of Developments ir the Trading
Systam, Harmonized Commodity Description and
Coding System etc.) 15,000

- Reprints (BISD, General Agreement,

Tokyo Round Codes etc.) 60,000

- Uruguay Round and Services Negotiations leaflets 18,000

- Various reprints of Information leaflets and brochures

{GATT What it is, Helping the World Grow, List of
Publications etc.) 30,000
- Paper 40,000
- Miscellaneous 40,000
TOTAL 618,000
Section 9 - Representation and hospitality ................... Sw F 145,000
1989 Budget : SwF 145,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 145,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 135,373
1987 Expenditure : Sw P 129,331

The estimate under this section provides for the following:

(a) Sw F 60,000 payable to the Director-General in respect of
representation allowance fixed by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in
1986;

(b) ‘Sw F 30,000 payable to the two Deputy Directors-General
(Sw F 15,000 each) in respect of the representation allowance
fixed by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1986;

(c) Sw F 55,000 for all official hospitality rendered in the ccurse

of their functions by staff members of the Secretariat not
entitled to the personal representation allowance, and also
working lunches and dinners. Hospitality expenditure is
authorized in advance in each case by, or on behalf of, the
Director-General and reimbursement is made in accordance with
United Nations rates, rules and procedures.



L/6550

Page 41
Section 10 - Permanent equipment ........... cessesasssss tssses Sw F 208,000
1989 Budget : SwF 105,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 105,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 116,646
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 185,249

The overall proposed increase under Permanent Equipment for 1990
amounts to Sw F 103,000 which is mainly due to the replacement of a paging
system (bips) and a new, small bus to replace a 1972 bus which had to be
sold in 1989 because it did not pass the obligatory technical test. The
latter provision is in accordance with a Budget Committee recommendation to
replace one official vehicle each year. No provision for the replacement
of a vehicle was made in 1989 because, owing to the breakdown of one
vehicle, it was necessary to purchase two in 1988 instead of one as
originally foreseen. The estimate also provides for additions to and
replacement of equipment such as office furniture, electric typewriters,
recording and miscellaneous equipment.

Section 11 - Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund ........ Sw F 20,000
1989 Budget : SwPF 20,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 20,000

The provision under this section is to enable the Director-General to
pay an amount of Sw F 20,000 into the Staff Assistance Fund. The purpose
of the Fund is to make payments on an ex gratia basis, implying no legal
entitlements, to present and former GATT officials, or the survivors of
former GATT officials whose present financial situation is causing
hardship.

PART III: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Section 12 - Trade Policy Training Courses ................. Sw F 1,090,000
1989 Budget : SwPF 990,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 987,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 925,045
1987 Expenditure : SwF 852,959

Since 1955, GATT has organized courses in trade policy twice a year at
Geneva for English-speaking and French-speaking participants respectively.
The courses are open to officials from all developing countries who have,
or may have in the future, responsibilities in the formulation and conduct
of foreign trade policy in their countries.



L/6550
Page 42

Since 1982, following Ministerial Decisions, the CONTRACTING PARTIES
have set the number of participants in the GATT Trade Policy Training
Courses at twenty-four. The CONTRACTING PARTIES further decided on the
inclusion in the training programme of a course in the Spanish language,
and the first of such courses took place in February-June 1984. Courses in
French and English are being held in 1939 and provision for courses in
Spanish and English has been made for 1990.

Total cost of the courses for 1920 is estimated as follows:

69th course 79th course Total
(Spanish) (Englisn)

SwF Sw F SwF
Subsistence allowance ) 405,000 405,000 810,000
Travel 115,000 115,000 230,000
Interpretation 40,000 - 40,000
Miscellaneous 5,000 5,000 10,000
565,000 525,000 1,090,000

The 1990 provision has been increased by Sw F 100,000 over the 1989
allocation. This is because a Spanish course is planned for 1990 and it is
necessary to provide for interpretation. In addition, the cost of 1lodging
for trainees in Geneva has increased, and this is reflected in the amount
provided for subsistence allowances. It should be noted that the
Secretariat is encountering more and more difficulties in finding host
countries which are willing to pay for the costs of study tours. As these
study tours are &an integral part of the Trade Policy Training Courses,
provision has been made for their financing if host country financial
support cannot be obtained.

PART IV: URUGUAY ROUND

Section 13 - Uruguay Round....c.cccveeeeveenecesecenonoaanss Sw F 8,136,000

(i) Interpretation - Sw F 390,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 270,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 270,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw P 354,524
1987 Expenditure : Sw P 167,173

The 1989 budget allocation for interpretation was Sw F 270,000
corresponding to a total of 560 work/days. In view of the number of
meetings now taking place under the Uruguay Round, it is estimated that a
provision of 780 work/days will be required in 1990 which, taking account
of higher interpretation costs, gives a proposed allocation for 1990 of
Sw F 390,000. A provision of Sw F 150,000 for interpretation is also
included for the Trade Negotiations Committee in Section 13 (vii), page 50.



L/6550
Page 43

(1ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 4,123,000

1989 Budget : SwF 2,613,000
1989 Expected expenditure : SwF 2,613,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 1,747,127
1987 Expenditure : SwF 924,287

The 1989 allocation for temporary assistance under the Uruguay Round,
totalling 12,660 work/days, comprised fifteen Professional (including
24 work/months of translators) and twenty-one General Service category
posts. The details with regard to the Uruguay Round staffing are set out
in the Schedule of Temporary Assistance (Appendix VI, page 65). For the
posts created in 1989 budgetary provisions had been made for only
ten months with respect to Professional assistance. Consequently,
Sw F 100,000 are provided in the current proposals to cover a full year’s
expenditure in 1990 for these positions. Furthermore, in order to
accommodate the increasing work demands under the Uruguay Round, fourteen
temporary assistance posts would be required for 1990 (five Professional
and nine General Service category posts and a provision of Sw F 100,000 for
additional overtime). The 1list of the fourteen required posts is as
follows:

- 720 work/days, equivalent to two posts, for Professional
temporary assistance staff to be used by Divisions having a need
for reinforcement or special expertise throughout the last year
of the Uruguay Round.

- one post of Legal Officer (P4 - seven months) in the Technical
Co-operation Division to advise developing countries with regard
to the legal aspects of GATT Uruguay Round related activities.

- an additional 720 work/days of Translators, corresponding to two
additional posts, for the Translation and Documentation Division
to cope with additional work arising under the Uruguay Round.

- one post of Statistical Assistant (G6) to be shared by the
Development and Technical Co-operation Divisions to deal with
additional work relating to the negotiations on Tropical Products
and Natural Resource based products and additional work arising
in the Technical Co-operation Division.

- one post of Operation Assistant (G6) in the Translation and
Documentation Division to cope with additional reference and
indexing tasks arising under the Uruguay Round.

- four posts of Secretary (G3) for the Statistical Information
Systems Division, the Translation and Documentation Division, the
Administration and Financial Division and Services Division to
cope with the added workloads in these Divisions emanating from
the Uruguay Round. However, as one Secretary can be redeployed
from another Divisiorn, in fact, only three new posts are
required.



L/6550
Page 44

- a "pool" of Secretary/Typist temporary assistance

of 1,440

work/days (equivalent to 4 posts) whick is required to meet the

specific but cyclical needs of Divisions such as the 1In
and Media Relations Division, the General Negotiations
and GATT Policy Affairs Division, ithe Special Projects
the Tecinical Barriers to Trade Division and the
Division.

formation
on Goods
Division,
Training

The proposal for 1990 totalling Sw F 4,123,200 (17,850 work/days)

shows an increase of Sw F 1,510,000 (4,890 work/days) over
allocation, and is explained as follows:

- the continuation for a full year in 1990 of
two Professional category posts approved for
periods of less than one year in 1989 Budget
(300 work/days)

- the provision for fourteen additional staff:
three Professional (one Legal Officer for
seven months and 720 work/days equivalent to
two posts of Professional temporary assistance)
and five General Service category posts
(comprising 1,800 work/days) together with a
provision for 720 work/days of translators
(equivalent to 2 posts), 1,440 work/days of
secretaries/typists (equivalent to 4 posts) and
provision of an additional Sw F 100,000 for

the 1969

Sw F

100,000

overtime 1,279,000

- increased cost of maintaining 1989 level

1

(iii) Missions - Sw F 527,000

a) Official missions - Sw F 237,000

1989 Budget : SwF 127,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 127,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 135,373
1987 Expenditure : SwF 95,907

b) Technical co-operation missions

Sw_F 290,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 213,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 213,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 274,848
1987 Expenditure : SwF 194,720

Sixty-eight missions in connection with the activities of the
Round took place in 1988, and about sixty are anticipated in 19
increase of Sw F 187,000 (official missions: Sw F 110,000;

131,000

»510,000

Uruguay
89. The
technical



L/6550
Page 45

co-operation missions: Sw F 77,000) over the 1989 budget provision takes
account of anticipated higher air fare costs and per diem allowances
together with an anticipated increase in the number of missions needed to
bring the Uruguay Round to a successful conclusion and to facilitate the
active participation of developing countries in the negotiationms. The
total number of missions under the Uruguay Round is estimated to be around
eighty in 1990.

(iv) Common staff costs - Sw F 928,000

(a) Installation grants - Sw F 20,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 20,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 21,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 82,800
1987 Expenditure : SwF 10,800

(b) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants
- Sw F 19,000

1989 Budget : SwF 19,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 26,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 122,203
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 64,972

(c) Separation payments - Sw F 10,000

198¢ Budget : Sw F 10,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 5,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 18,612
1987 Expenditure : SwF -

It is proposed to maintain the level of the 1989 credit for the above
three headings in the 1990 Budget.

(d) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
- Sw F 585,000
1989 Budget : Sw F 441,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 352,000
1988 Expenditure Sw F 194,881
1987 Expenditure : SwF 59,285

The proposed increase of Sw F 144,000 over the 1989 estimate is due to
the same factors which are applicable to the regular GATT budget Pension
Fund contribution and wﬁich have already been described in detail
(Section 6 (iv), on pages 29 and 30).



L/6550
Page 46

(e) Travel on home leave - Sw F 110,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 4,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 2,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 2,343
1987 Expenditure : Sw F -

The increase in the provision results from the entitlement of Uruguay
Round non-locally recruited staff members and their families on home leave
in 1990.

(f) Family allowances, education grants and related travel
- Sw F 93,000

(i) Family allowances - SW F 63,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 39,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 55,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 26,921
1987 Expenditure : SwF 3,031

The increase of Sw F 24,000 in the proposed allocation as compared
with the 1989 allocation arises from revised rates of spouse and child
allowances for General Service category staff which were implemented with
effect from 1 April 1989 following a decision of the International Civil
Service Commission at its twenty-seventh session.

(ii) Education grants and related travel - Sw F 30,000

1989 Budget : SwF 59,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF -
1987 Expenditure : SwF -

The reduction of Sw F 29,000 in the proposed allocation as compared
with the 1989 allocation arises from a lower number of entitlements than
anticipated.

(h) Sickness insurance - Sw F 91,000

1589 Budget : SwF 37,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 59,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 28,698
1987 Expenditure : SwF 5,872

This estimate provides for the Organization’s contribution in respect
of sickress and accident insurance to the Caisgse Maladie Suisse
d’Entreprises. The level of expected over-expenditure in 1989 is a direct




L/6550
Page 47

result of higher than anticipated cost of the organization's contribution
to the United Nations scheme during the period up to 30 June 1989. The
increase of Sw F 54,000 in the proposed allocation as compared with the
1989 allocation arises from the increased number of staff members
participating in the scheme (50 anticipated in 1990, compared to 36 in
1989).

(v) Common services - Sw F 1,625,000

(a) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications -
Sw F 51,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 35,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 41,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 31,356
1987 Expenditure : SwF 34,856

An additional amount of Sw F 16,000 is proposed for 1990 based on
expected requirements in the final year of the Uruguay Round as well as
expenditure foreseen in relation to the proposed new offices.

(b) Books and information material - Sw F 30,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 30,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 25,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF -

1987 Expenditure : SwF 10,897

For 1990, it is proposed to maintain the provision for books and
information material at the 1989 level.

(c) Rental of offices outside CWR - Sw F 790,000

1989 Budget : SwF 460,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 459,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 207,576
1937 Expenditure : SwF -

This provision covers the share of costs for office space outside
Centre William Rappard borne by the Uruguay Round Budget. The proposed
increase of Sw F 330,000 is due to the higher cost related to the Swiss
coet-of-living index of offices currently rented and to the cost of renting
fourteen additional offices to accommodate the proposed new staff to be
recruited under the Uruguay Round.



L/6550
Page 48

(d) Electricity - Sw F 9,000

1989 Budget : SwF
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1988 Expenditure : SwF
1987 Expenditure : SwF
(e) Heating - Sw F 11,000
1989 Budget : SwF
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1988 Expenditure : SwF
1987 Expenditure : Sw F

(f) Contractual cleaning - Sw F 15,000

1989 Budget : SwPF
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1988 Expenditure : SwF
1987 Expenditure : SwPF

Cost estimates for the above three sub-items are

4,000
8,000
6,251

L4

6,000
5,000
1,481

7,000
9,000
4,495

based upon actual

expenditure trends as well as additional costs, where appropriate, and also
take account of higher anticipated costs resulting from the proposed rental

of additional offices.

(g) Postal services - Sw F 110,000

1989 Budget : SwPF
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1988 Expenditure : SwF
1987 Expenditure : SwF

The 1989 expected expenditure of Sw F 119,000 is due to a higher

110,000
119,000
210,766
119,173

than

anticipated increase in the volume of documentation arising wunder the
Uruguay Round. As stated under Section 7(vi), page 37, it is proposed to

maintain the 1990 provision at the 1989 budget level of Sw F 110,000.

(h) Stationery and office supplies - Sw F_ 40,000

1989 Budget : SwF
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1988 Expenditure : SwF
1987 Expenditure : SwF

33,000
33,000
40,110
30,369

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other general
office supplies and the increase of Sw F 7,000 takes acccunt of anticipated

larger needs in connection with the Uruguay Round.



L/6550
Page 49

(1) Reproduction of docuiients - Sw F 252,000

1989 Budget : SwF 243,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 23%,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 297,763
1987 Expenditure : SwF 18€,043

The estimate provides for the <c¢ost of reproduction (inclusive of
paper) of Uruguay Round GATT documents as weil as material for reproduction
and photocopying. The proposed increase of S F 19,000 in the 1990 credit
is due to the larger volume of Uruguay Rounc documentation anticipated in
1990 in the light of 1989 expected expenditur:.

(3) Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 295,000

1989 Budget : S F 295,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 291,000
1988 Expenditure : Sw F 65,061
1987 Expenditure : SwF 19,980

The estimete covers computer use, provision for terminals and other
data processing equipment, cost of magnetic tape as well as software
programmes. No increase is proposed in the 1990 estimate.

(k) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 15,000

1989 Budget : SwPF -
1589 Expected expenditure : Sw F 2,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 11,666
1987 Expenditure : SwPF -

This item provides for the cost of publicising vacency anncuncements
and various other items of miscellaneous expenditure.

(vi) Permanent equipment - Sw F 43,000

1989 Budget : SwF 70,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 69,000
1988 Expenditure : SwPF 85,819
1987 Expenditure : SwPF 13,318

The estimate provides for the purchase of office machines such as
calculators, typewriters, etc., for office furniture such as desks, filing
cabinets, etc. and for miscellaneous office purchases. The decrease of
Sw F 27,000 in the 1990 estimate reflects a reduced level of demand and the
fact that the 1989 credit provided for the acquisition of video and
projection equipment.



L/6550
Page 50

(vii) Trade Negotiations Committee - Sw F 500,000

1989 Budget t SwF -
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 117,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF -
1987 Expenditure : SwF -

The 1989 expected expenditure of Sw F 117,000 represents the cost of
the meeting of the Trade Negotiations Committee which took place in Geneva
from 5 to 8 April 1989 and which was unforeseen when the 1989 estimates
were approved. The proposed 1990 estimate of Sw F 500,000 consists of a
provision of Sw F 80,000 for the Brussels TNC meeting at Ministerial level,
as well as Sw F 420,000 (conference room rental, interpretation, staff and
other costs) for meetings which will have to be held outside the CWR,
because of a lack of facilities to service the anticipated heavy programme
of meetings in the Centre.

PART V: TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Section 14 - Trade Policy Review Mechanism - Sw F 2,394,000

1989 Budget : Sw F 500,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 474,000
1988 Expenditure : SwPF -
1987 Expenditure : SwPF -

The Trade Negotiations Committee decided in April 1989 to establish a
Trade Policy Review Mechanism and the Council, at its meeting in June 1989,
on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, approved the detailed budget
estimate to cover expenditure relating to the TPRM from funds which had
already been set aside in the 1989 GATT budget estimates.

The proposed 1990 budget allocation is as follows:

(i) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 1,341,000
1989 Budget : SwF 172,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 172,000

The estimate provides for a continuation of the 1989 requirement of
one Director, three Professional and two General Service posts together
with the following new posts: three Professional posts and three and
three-quarters General Service posts. The additional requirement
corresponds to 1,080 work/days of Professional and higher staff and
1,350 work/days for General Service staff; furthermore, a provision has
been included for 720 work/days of translators. The details with regard to
the Trade Policy Review Mechanism staffing are set out in the Schedule of
Temporary Assistance (Appendix VII, page 66).



L/6550
Page 51

With regard to the new posts requested, it will be recalled that the
1990 anticipated budget e:timates for the TPRM presented to the Budget
Committee included three VProfessional and three General Service category
posts. The present 2stimztes maintain the need for three Professional
category posts; the number of General Service category posts is now
estimated at three and thrce quarter posts. The details of the new posts
are as follows:

- One counsellor (F4) and one trade policy analyst (P3) to conduct
research into the trade policy of the contracting parties under
review and to maintain the reporting system whereby the
contracting parties supply information to the Secretariat. The
officers will draft the Secretariat reports, taking into account
consultations with national authorities, including wvisits to
capitals. They will service the Council sessions at which
consideration is given to the reports and draft the reports of
their proceedings.

- One economic affairs officer (P2) to collect and classify
statistics and data on national trade policies and practices,
which will serve as resource material for the conduct of the
reviews, prepare this information for analytical purposes and
assist in the drafting of reports. This officer also will be
principally responsible for the preparation of the
Director-General's annual report on the Trade Policy Review
Mechanism to the Council.

- Nine work/months of additional secretarial assistance to support
the increased Professional staff of the Division; two
secretaries in the Stenographic and Typing Section and one roneo
clerk in the Documents Reproduction and Distribution Section to
cope with the heavy volume of typing and reproduction of the
country review reports.

(ii) Missions - Sw F 135,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 45,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 45,000

Provision for nine missions is proposed for 1990 as compared to
three missions in 1989.

(iii) Common staff costs - Sw F 365,000

(a) Installation grants - Sw F 72,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 30,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 30,000



L/6550
Page 52

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants

- Sw F 84,000
1989 Budget : SwF 40
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 40

,000
,000

Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

- Sw F 155,000

1989 Budget : SwF 27
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 27
Family allowances - Sw F 21,000

1989 Budget : SwF 3
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 3
Sickness insurance - Sw F 33,000

1989 Budget : SweF 6
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 6

The proposed increases in the 1990 allocation in
staff costs result almost entirely from the increased staff requirements

for 1990.

(iv) Common services - Sw F 409,000

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications -

,000
,000

,000
,000

,000
,000

respect of

Sw F 30,000

5,000
5,000

,000

0,000
0,000

3,000
3,000

0

1989 Budget : SwF

1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F

Rental of offices outside CWR - Sw F 216
1989 Budget _ : SwF 5
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 5
Reproduction of documents - Sw F 50,000
1989 Budget : SwF 1
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1
Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 110,00
1989 Budget : Sw F 1

1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1

6,000
6,000

common



L/6550
Page 53

(e) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 3,000

1989 Budget t Sw F 3,000

1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 3,000
The proposed increases in the 1990 allocation for common services
reflect the full year cost of services provided for only part of 1989, plus
the cost of services for additional staff.

(v) Printing - Sw F 64,000

1989 Budget : SwF 4,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 4,000

The proposed estimate provides for thé cost of printing review
reports.

(vi) Permanent equipment - Sw F 80,000

1989 Budget : SwPF 60,000

1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 60,000
The proposed estimate includes the additional cost of office equipment
for staff to be recruited in 1990, including an additional five personal
computers with related hardware and software.

PART VI: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 15 - International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT ....... Sw F 11,340,000
1989 Budget : Sw F 10,130,000
1989 Expected expenditure : Sw F 10,250,000
1988 Expenditure : SwF 9,856,295
1987 Expenditure : SwF 9,009,661

The provision made under this Section covers the GATT contribution to
the operation of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATIT (ITC) which was
established in accordance with the Decision taken by CONTRACTING PARTIES on
22 November 1967 (document SR.24/14) and the Resolution 2297 (XXII) adopted
by the General Assembly of the United Nations on 12 December 1967,
effective 1 January 1968, to be operated jointly by UNCTAD and the GATT on
a continuing basis and in equal partnership.

The ITC budget for the biennium 1990-1991 is based on the assumption
that the rate of inflation will be in the region of 2.2 per cent for each
year of the biennium and that the average exchange rate will e
USS1/Sw F 1.44. As in the past, the United Nations, New York, will review



L/6550
Page 54

later the inflation and exchange rates applicable to the ITC budget. The
ITC's total estimated expenditure amounts to US$31,402,800
(1990: US$15,552,800; 1991: US$15,850,000). Miscellaneous income is
estimated at US$601,200 (1990: US$300,600; 1991: US$300,600). Based on
original assumptions, the net amount which was foreseen to be provided for
equally in the budgets of the GATT and the United Nations for 1990 was
Us$7,626,100.

Based on the adjusted parameters of 4 per cent inflation and an
exchange rate of US$1/Sw F 1.62, the United Nations in New York anticipates
that the 1990 GATT contribution would amount to US$7,000,000, representing
Sw F 11,340,000, an increase of Sw F 1,210,000 over the 1989 appropriation.



L/6550

Page 55
ANNEX F
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1990
Summary
1. It is proposed that the 1990 budget be financed as follows:
Sw F
(a) Contributions assessed on contracting parties 74,100,000

(b) Miscellaneous income 963,000

75,063,000

Contributions assessed on contracting parties

2. On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1990 an amount of
Sw F 74,100,000 is to be assessed on the contracting parties in the form of
contributions. The draft scale of contributions for 1990, which is
reproduced in Appendix XII, page 71 is based on the foreign trade figures
of the last three available years (1986-1988). As from 1 January 1989, the
scale contains a minimum contribution of 0.03 per cent for contracting
parties and associated governrments whose share in the total trade of the
contracting parties and associated governments is 0.03 per cent or less.

Miscellaneous Income

3. Miscellaneous income is estimated at Sw F 963,000 for 1990 compared
with an amount of Sw F 1,071,000 for 198%. It should be noted that, as in
1989, no provision has been included for income on investments. Pursuant
to the Council’s approval of the Budget Committee’s recommendation to
institute a system to encourage payment of contributions whereby interest
earned on current year's contributions would be refunded to contracting
parties on the basis of calculations which take account of the amount and
date of payment. The miscellaneous income details are as follows:

1990 1989 1989 1988

Estimates Budget Expected Actual

Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(a) Interest on investments - - - 200,954
(b) Sale of publications 180,000 160,000 169,509 179,728

(c) Profit or (loss) on
exchange (30,000) 50,000 (79,062) (51,006)



L/6550
Page 56

(d)

(e)

(f)

()

(h)

Savings on previous
year*s outstanding
obligations

Refund of staff costs
for staff employed at
Centre William Rappard
on behalf of UNHCR

Overhead on Trust Fund
Rental of meeting rooms
and office space at
Centre William Rappard
to others

Miscellaneous

1990 1989 1989 1988
Estimates Budget Expected Actual
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
20,000 98,000 50,000 4,796
720,000 690,000 719,645 681,905
22,000 12,000 12,000 12,067
20,000 20,000 24,550 17,850
31,000 41,000 31,094 25,945
963,000 1,071,000 927,736 1,072,239

4. The provision of Sw F 720,000 under item (e) - Refund of staff costs -
represents the refund by the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees, the other occupant of the Centre William Rappard, in respect
of its share of the cost of security staff and teleplionists payrolled by

GATT.

The total 1990 establishment for these services are eight guards and

eight telephonists, of which the cost of three guards and five telephonists
will be recovered from UNHCR.



L/6550
Page 37

APPENDICES



L/6550
Page 58

620°9¢€T 000° /21 000°S¥1 000°SY 000°ST 000°S1 000°0Et sunjmasd IdURINSU]
158°19 000°¥S 000°S¢L 000°S. Bug Jeay
§60°22 000°61 000°22 000°E 000°t 000°'€ 000°61 A ddns 4a3eN
$80°911 000°621 000°¥ET 000°¥EL A343)432913
1€0°2§ 000°6¥ 000°SS 000°2 000°2 000°2 000°€S syded 4w jo |RJURY
662 °622 000°622 000°1¥2 000°11 000°11 000°11 000°0€2 opISIN0 $9213J0 jOo (wIUSY
001°¥€9°1 000°¥8L°T  000°5Z6'T  000°TI¥T 000°1¥1 000° 141 000°v8L°1 pdvddey wejiijN 813uU8) JO |WIURY
1313 000°0¥1 000°097 000°02 000°€% 000°L 0002 000°0¥1 Lej 4230w UO|IMMIOLU} U $3008
S2L'€2 000°¥1 000°#1 000°¥3 sbeyaed pur Jybjedy
£90°¥61 000°902 000°'9¥2 000°0F 000°0¢ 000°912 (suoyda 93 pue
xe 919} ‘x8|83) jusmdinbe
Uoj IR UNOD JO | BIUY
ocg’z1t 000° 11 000°021 000°22 000°22 000’86 SU0) IBJ} UNEmOD BuOYd3| 93
pue xuj9|93 ‘x319} ‘seiqd)
$S90}AJOS LUOWNO) (
291'408 000°686 (00°820°T  000°SLT 000°2 000°€L1 000'€LT 000'€58 NURINSU} SSIUYDLS
909°452 000°592 000°'892 000‘¢ 000°€2 000'€2 000°592 S92} AURS Jujor
926965 oSNaNc 000°089 ASe“om (000°0€) (000°0¢€) 000°01¢ SJuvdd UojIeONp3
S60'199 000°968 000°206 000°8t1 000'2 000°9€1 000°'9€1 000°¥9¢ saduwno| (v A|jwey
08b’ve2 000° £2€ 000°06€ 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0VE SARS| WOy Uo {aaRd}
1%0°502 000°£22 000°081 000° 081 s3upab unjyejayedoy
169°98Y'y 000°81#°S 000°0¥¥‘'S  000°19¥ 000’6 000°25¥ 000°56 000°LS¢E 000°S86°Y pung Uo|sudd
$303S utop suojjey
pPeljug 843 03 UOIINqLLIU0)
096°0€2 000°062 000°091 000°091 sjusafed uojIededas
2b9'92¢ 000°022 000°022 000°022 Sotuadxe |PAONSL pUR |BARML
080°88 000° 111 000801 000°g01 sjuedB uoje|jeIsu]
$$350D }jB3S UOMNO) ¢
(82'98 600°L8 000091 000°2L 000°£9 000'S 000°'S 000°'88 suojssiu
U0} 3R43d0-09 [ROJUYIIL
00£°962 000°862 000°EIE 000°ST 000°ST 000°S1T 000’862 suojssiu _-_w._.wﬂwn.: s
0s€°101 000691 000°0£1 000'0.L1 sjourd Juoma|3jes 93ndsiq ¥
T12°€L6'y  000°686°F  000:912'S  000°'162 000162 000'162  000°S26°¥ oURIS|SSR Aundodwa)
¥85°569°92 000°'¥9.°C2 000°606°82 000°058°I 000°S 000°€6S‘'T  000°2S¥ 000°I¥T°T 000°652°(2 s3sod voga.—uuwum—om c
20¥°6 000°01 000°0%1 000°01 $9J}jAJRS SN0
26E°222 000°#51 000°091 000°S 000°S 000'S 000°6ST sBu| 09w 49430
992°9 000°‘8 000°S 000°S 112Un0) 8y) jo sBujIady
uo} Je3sadasiu]
sBuj j8om Jey30
puw |}2uno) 843 jo sbujjedy 2
892°¢ 000'8 000’8 (000°S) (000°S) 000°€1 S3114vd ONILIVULNGD
943 JO UOISSRS YIX}S-A3404 |
(soseasdap)
0661 403 0661 403 /59s8343U} IUINY Ju}
sanjipuadxa asnjjpuadxd SIIPW|IS? (SISEILIAP) (SASEALIBP) SIusWDA|NbIL apqepjoatun Jeijop pue uojiejudosdde U0} 329§
8851 6861 0661 /SosRaAdU}  /sa5RALDU} jjeis (ejo1 49430 pue  uOjIR| Ju] 6861
pajoudx3 {e3og (1211 13430 paseaJsau] Aoymers
A31A1390 Jo |dA9| 6961 Bujujeyuiew
40 3503 (pase3.09p)/paseasdu]
(3 ms up)

L LY T P e Y L e L L L R P P Y L L T P Y L L P e Y Y L T Y Y Y Y L)

3INA3IHIS GITVLIIA - SNOILVIYIOUdY 5861 YIAO SILVWILSI 0661 30 SISVIUINI 40 SISATVAY

I X10N3ddv



L/6550
Page 59

¥£9°056°€

618°'68
999°11

190°59
£92°L62
o110y
99/°012
S6v'%
18v'1
162°9
9:5°L02

9’ 1€

869'82

126°92
£VE'2
188°¥61

219el
£02°221
008°28

er'vid
€L€°SE1

XA

1748 413

916°885" L¥

560°526
00002

9¥9°911
€L€'SET
0¥9°'v2y
840'6€E

869°950'1

000°6
525'1€9
9{%'501
91¥°E9€
1e’st
002°E9Y
L61°0L€

000°081°S

00069
000°2

000°'162

000°65%

000°52
000°1¥

000°6S
000°02
000°5S
000°2

000°25¢€

000°S
000°92
000°12

000°E12
000° 21

000°€19'2
000°0L2

000°¥2¥"° 0§
000°£86

000°02

000°S01
000641
000°E¥P

000°6¥

000°¥80°1

000°'6

000°¥5S

000’66

000°TEE

000°81

000°6L¥
000°ELE

000°9E1’8  000°¥66°2

P RIS PR e ikttt bbb b d b debeddodede b daietalddebeh bttt il

00011

000° 005
000'€Y
000°St

000°562
000'652
000°0¥
000°011
000°S1
000°11
000°6
000°06¢
000°0€
000°19

000°16
000°0€
000°€9
000011
000°585

000°01
000°61
000°02

000°062
000°L€2

000°€21"'y

000°06€

000°€6T €S 000°4OT'Y

00002

000°802
000°Sh1
000'819
000" 0¥

000°515°Y

000°S65°'T  000°69€E 000°8¢1

000°2
000°91
000°1€ 000'€2 000°€2
(0c0:62)  (000:62)
0008 0009t 00091

000°901  000°901
o00'¢91  (000‘€2)  (000°8E)

000°01
000°L

000°6/2°T  000°1£2 000°001
000°011 000°01

000°0L 000°S20°€  000°8ST'1

000°060°1

000001 000°001

000°€E

000°161 000°2k1’S [e30]1 punoy Aenbnuapn
- INL
000°0L Juswdinbd Jusumldd
- aJan)jpuadxa snoaue| |90Siw
pUR S3D}AJIS JBYI0
000°652 Bujssa20.4d RIRG 24U04)ID| 3
000°0¥2 S3UMWN20p J0 U0} 3IdNpotday
000°€E sdajddns 93} jj0 pue A4auo}3Ie)s
000’011 . $99}AJAS |ISOd
000°2 000°¢ Bujueald |eNJIRLIUO)
000°'9 B} ool
000°'¢ K34944323(3
000°91 000°09¥ UMD 3PSINO S3D}4JO JO |RIUIY
000°0€ Le}Jo3Pu UOjJRNLIOJUL puR $%008
000°S¢E SUuojIedjunwod Juoydajdy
pue Xeja|a3‘xa|23'salqe)
S3JAJIS UOWSO)
000° L€ 9OURANSU} SSAUYD}S
000° 65 sjuesd uogyeanp3
000'6¢ sajuemol (e Al jurd
000°Y SARD| SWOY UO {3ARAL
000°ST 000'1b¥ pun4 uojsuad
3303 Jujop suojjeN
pajtun ay3 o3 udjINgjajuo)
000°01 sjuswked uojjeaedas
000°61 SAsuUddXd | RAOWR. puR |aARJl
000°02 sjueab uojjeqieisul
$3502 }jB}S LOUMIO)
00001 000°€12 SUoO|Ss{w uojesado-0d |RILUYIAL
000°¢L 000°Z21 Suo|SSiu | R434530
SUOLSSIN
000°I€Y 000°E19°2 20UPIS}SSP Adrdodua)
0000t 000°0£2 uoj3e3asdaau]
punoy Aenbnap €1
000°'298°T 000°680°6Y 101-80S
000°066 s9sano) Bujuped) Adjiod apeai 21
00002 punjy
32UR}S}SSY }JRIS 03 UO}INGE43U0) 1T
000’501 juaudnba Juauewadd T
000°SHT A3t e3jdsoy pue uoj3ejuasasday 6
000° 0S¥ bujjujad 8
000°0¥ auny}puadxa
SNOJUR| | 3JS|W puUR S3DJAJAS JBYIQ
000°580°1 bujssanodq ejeQ 210433313
000°6 Ipne |eusaixl
000°555 S3UBWN20p JO U} 3IoNpoLdaY
000°001 saj(ddns 82} jjo0 pue Ausuo}jels
000°0EE S3J}ALRS |BISOd
000°S1 540D 9J}AJDS JO BDUBUAIUEH
000°€EE 000°1L¥ Sujueald {en3doLAIUC)
000°€LE aunypuadxa doueUIIU}EY



$L°G1 $8°¢€ 3 51°L sE'E A8°E abejuaduad

AN S AR NS A N A SN S N AR RN ROESANE N A AN NSRS sman (SIS Y TIPSR PR P L e P L LD LLd

588°G6E°T9  000°982€'99 000°€90°SL 000°202°0T 000°505°2 000°S80°C  000°219'%  000°TH1‘Z  000°1L¥°C 000'198°H9 V101-ONVYHD
662°958'6 000°052°0T  000°0VE'TT 000°012'1 000°012°1T  000°S08 000°50¥ 000°0€1°01 LIVI/QVLINN da3ud) 3ped}
{euo}JRUIIU] BY3 03 uoIng4Iuo) St
- 000'vL¥ 000°b6£°2 000°¥68°T  000°'99% 000°02¥‘'1T  000°'8 000°'8 000°00S 12301 KWidl
- - - (000'92)  (000°92) 000°92 asue|eq juadsun
- 000°09 000°08 000°02 000°02 00009 judwd)nba jusueusad
- 000"t 000°+9 600°09 000°09 000't Buyjuud
- 000°¢ 000°€ 000°€ a4n3jpuadxa snoue|adosiu
pue S3d4AJSS 43430

- 000°91 000°011 000‘¥6 000°t6 000°91 buj $522044d BIRQ 9}U043IB| I
- 000°'€l 000°0S 000° L€ 000" LE 000° €1 S3U3WNJ0P JO U0} 3Ionpousday
- 000°05 000’912 000°991 000°991 000°0S UYAD 8pIsSIN0 S3J| 440 !0 (RIUDY
- 000°'S 000'0€ 000°'52 000°S2 000"S Suoj eI} Um0 auoyda|al

pue Xxeja|a3 ‘xd1a} 'sa|qed
§32}AJ3S LOUNO)

- 000°'9 000'€€ 000°£2 000°£2 000'9 2oueANSU} SSAUNILS
- 000°'E 000°12 000°81 000°81 000°€ saduemol |@ Al jwed
- 000°L2 000°5S1T 000821 000° 221 000'1 000’1 000°'£2 pung uojsudd

- 33B3S JUjOL SUO 3N
- pajjun ay3 03 UO}3ING}JIuo)

- 000°0% 000°t8 000°v¥ 000t 000°0¥ sasuadxd |PAOWIL pue {dAeAl
- 000°0¢ 000°2L 000°¢y 000°2¢ 000°'0€ sjuedb uojje|jeysul
$3S02 }JR}S LIOWNO)
- 000°S¥ 000°S€1 000°06 00006 000°'SH SUO{SSIH
- 000°2.1 000‘IYE'T  000'691°1 000°291°'T  000°¢ 000°¢ 000°2L1 aoueyssse Auedodud]
WS URYDDN MIAIY A0} |04 apRdl $T
(saseaudap)
0661 40} 0661 40} /s@seaddut aduan] jul
ainyppuadxs ounjjpuadxa  sajew}3se  (S9SE.09p) (SISPIJD3P) SIuUAWAILNbAL a|qepLoAeun JR|{OP pue uo}jejadosdde 1043098
8861 6861 0661 /seseasdu}  /saseadou jje3s teyol Jayjo pue uoijeiju] 6861
paidadx3 Le30L |e3ol 43430 paseaddu] Aa03n3els

A31A308 JO |aAD] 6861 Bujujejujew
40 350D (pasea.tddp)/paseddou]

|ll|l|llllll||l0(llll|IIIIIllltllllllllllllltl!lllllllllIll!llllll|llll‘|lllll|0llllCltllllllIlll|l)l'lltllll!llllIIlllllllI!lll"'lllllllllllllllllllllll

1./6550
Page 60



L/6550

Page 61

338pnq pasodouag /p

pajoadx3 /2

aseg vyeQ pajeabajur Buypnidoul /q
9861 3snbny | woujy sy /e

1444 S°ery ] 6 0t 0¢ S T €2 891 114 ¢ - 000°€90°S¢ /P 0661
662 S 8ty 4 ’ 1 St S'1¥ €2 891 "wi /3 §65°£2£°99 000°198°¥9 6861
082 S°90¥ - - /9 §°61 |/q st oy (174 691 11 S88°G6€°19 000°6EY°19 8861
S.2 §°86¢ - - /9 §°ST [/q 21 oy 0 oLt 112 622'026'95 00€‘221'19 {861
/® S22 99¢ - - - - 134 24 691 119 688°€90°'5S 085 '265 65 9861
¥s2 1L€ - - - - S¥ 92 991 113 680°VEB'¥S 000°0¥S° LS 5861
y§? 09¢ - - - - or ¥ 14] [49 £96°890°2S £96°890°2S ¥861
1414 L1139 - - - - LE ee S91 I€1 0£9°€6L°L¥ 000°L£9°6¥ €861
¥52 143 - - - - or 61 091 21 158'650°S¥ 000°105°SYy 2861
yse 9¥E - - - - 9 0¢ 11 e £86°050°2¥ £85°'050°2 1861
¥52 S2¢ - - - - 4] 12 114 L1 009°€¥6°6€ 009°€¥6°6€ 0861
1414 1413 - - - - 0§ 92 EET so1 2BE'E9E'BE 000°L¥L'8E 6461
¥52 174 - - - - 65 117 174 86 2v1°558°9€ 000°585°8¢ 8L61
SAOQR sAoqe aAoge aaoqe
S9 _pue ¢ S9 pue d S92 pue ¢ S2 pue ¢
101
$301440 annoy JONVLSISSY 4 NS 4 RS
Wydl AVNONYN Advy0dW3L 1N3INVHY3d JUNLICNIAX3 |SHOILVI¥AOUddY UviA

40 WALV .

Y3BNAN

S150d J0 YIBHNN

861 3IN1S 1350n8 11vD 3HL 340 NOILNT0AI

11 X10N3ddV



L/6550
Page 62

APPENDIX 11

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF ESTABLISHED POSTS

Professional General Service

Sub- Sub-
P5 P4 P3 P2 tots! 66 65 64/Gl total Total

m
~

Genaral Directorate
Office of the Director-Gensral
Registry
Legal Affairs Division
Session and Council Affairs Division
Informat fon and Media Relatfions Division
Library
Group of Megotietions on Goods and GATT Policy Affairs
Text1les Surveillance Body

—
.
€ e VA s bt e s p

o
PR WMWNRRN R

~

[ D N DR B B B B §s
~
o
~
o
-
BN W WK NI U S W

[ I I T I B |
L T R TS I B |
1 st 8 bt gt & Bw )
TR R N R T I}
DR B B B I ]
=) A3 NI Ll A e b e
C L e
U SR I I Y I}
o e NI e b I 0 0

s s ) =8 )¢ 0B

Operational Department A
Trade Policies Roview Division
Non-Tar{ff Measures and Survefillance Division
Development Division
Trade and Finance Division
Technical Co-operatfion Division
Special Projects Diviston
Croup of Negotiations on Services Division

1 8 5 % 0 & 8 =
0 st s § s
-

Nossts @ sme 9 4 0
1 W1 N
LI N IR L B I
P raps 2 NN
LI I . I D B B A
NWON NS -
T80 8 0 5 & 1 e
1 et NS 00
e ) e a N § e e
N RN S
N W= AN N
—

Opsrational Department B

Economfc Research and Analysis Unit
Statistics and Informatfon Systems Division
(a) Statistics Section

(1) Economic Statistics

(11) Integrated Dats Base
(b) Information Systems Section
Agriculture Division
Tarif? Divizion
Technical Barriers to Trade Division
External Relations Diviston
Tratning Division

-

LI T S T N TR R B B N T ]
Pt Gt Bt N s 0 R e T S}
R Rt Wt e
TN =N
L N I N R R R I |
-
WRNBEWNOWLN U= O
LI T I A O S B I
1 e N b et 3
[ NS N RN B T T )
L T I I R R B S S
BRI et =N
e
ROV NEON N O W

LI R R R D B NN N RPN )
LI I o I I I B Y B R |

Coordinat fon and Adeinistration
Conference Office
Interpretation Unit
Administrative and Financial Division
(a) Budget and Control Section
(b) Finance and Accounts Section
(c) Publications and Invoice Processing Section
(d) Technica) Services and Buildings Section
(e) Telephone Section
(f) Internal Services and Security Section
(1) Security Unit
(11) Messengers and Transportation Unit
(g) Procurement Services
(h) Travel and Insurance Office
Translation and Docusentation Division
(s) Translation Services
(1) Operation, Reference and Indexing Section
(11) English Translation Section
(111) French Translation Section
{1v) Sparish Translation Section
(b) Documents Control Section
{c) Stenographic and Typing Section
(1) English Pool
(11) French Pool
(111) Spanish Pool
(d) Documents Reproduction and Distrfbution Section
Personnel Gffice

L T T T N B A )
LI RO B R Y B B B |
LI T I T T R T I |
LI I N Y ORI |
(R RN VIR ]
. B =t et et ] et s
[T T T T T T T }
et PO e OV N e
e N b
1T 0w NS
BNWWBeN S ot

L3 TN R RN B B B |

-

1 O
[

LI T I I ]

[ B R )

[ T B I )

L e

Pt ot

(I B )

e

e

LI T B B}

LI N PR )

C I RIS Arasats t et 1 8
R K- X - ) e b ON BBUBNVYNWAN -

LI I N A |

- e
b -
PO W

[
MIse I NIRRT e 8 ¢ 1N
»

-
.
e AW L
[
NN OCWL»I Wt ! O
-~

L IR R D R N D I A A}
[N DN SN D DN D B R B B

R T T T T T T T B I |
Lt NN e
= N e NI
[ IR T T T S I N N I}
(R T T B I A Y B B )
s I O e s OO e
[ 2R IR B B B B B |

-
-

WMt Wt 1= N

Approved 1989 establishment

«
~
[
N
w
~
o
~
w
w
-
o
[
b=
[
o
5
w
o
.

w
3
-~
]

312

Approved 1989 establishment
New posts
Reclassif ications (net)

12 37 42 33 10 144 16 40.5 35.5 76 163 312

1 - 3 - 10 13
= - -@m @ (2 (8 (100 (13)

12 37 4 33 9 145 16 42.5 41.5 68 168 a3

"W
1 vV 1 N

Total 1990 proposed establishaent 3

~




L/6550

Page 63.
APPENDIX IV
PROPOSED Au.u;;;;.;-auﬂ's STAFF
Situatfor for 1990
Permanent Temporary Assistance Temporary Asgistance TPRM
Urugeay Round
P and above (] P and adove [+ P and above (] P and above €S
Office of the Director-Gemeral 2 2 - - -
Registry 1 H - - -
Legal Affairs Diviston 2 2 - 2 -
Session and Council Affairs Division 3 H - - -
Information Service and Library L} 8.5 1 1 -
Group of Kegotiations on Goods and
GATT Policy Affairs Division 3 2 1 1 -
Textiles Surveillance Body 1 1 1 - -
Genera) Sarvice support staff ;;:é 1 3 -
OPERATIONAL DEPARTMENT A 1 2 1 - -
Trade Policies Review Division 4 1 1 - 3
Nou-Tariff Measures and Survetllance Division 6 2 1 - -
Development Diviston 7 & 1 - -
Trade and Finance Division 2 1 - - -
Tecknical Co-operatioa Division 9 3 - 1 -
Special Projects Division 3 3 1 - -
Group of Negotiations on Services Division 2 2 - 4 -
General Service swpport staff :2!:! 4.5 5.5 2
OPERATIONAL DEPARTMENT B 1 2 - - -
Econcmtic Research and Analysis Unit 8 1 - 4 ) 1
Statistics and Information Systems Division 14 6 5.5 - -
Agricultere Division 10 4 1 - -
Tariff Division H 2 - 1 -
Tochnical Barriers to Trade Division 4 1l - - -
External Relatioas Division 2 - - - -
Trataing Division 3 2 - - -
Gemeral Service sepport staff E A 5 -
COORDIRATION AND ADMINISTRATION 9 - - - -
Adninistrative and Financial Divistoa 12 50 - 1 : -
Translation and Dccumsatation Division 7 53.5 8.5 2 -
Porsornel Off ice 4 7 - - -
Genera) Service support staff ;;;-; 2 1.5 -
Proposed additional posts in 1990 . 1 . - - 5 9 s 4

145 168 23 41.5 20 30 9 6




- - e T e s TP s e e D R N D G WD D D D D e D U D G W Th D D P D D R S D W P TP R R P D D YD G0 D R G S P D WS S G D WD GP D G B An - D WD A TE T G W A W W - -

000°91Z‘S 0£0°€2 - - 000°162 000°626°'Y 0£0°'€Z

000°0T12 - - - - 000°012 - SWYIXAQ

000°Z¢ - - - - 000°‘2E - Burureal gaz

819pEdX
~3ooxd ‘s103TPI

000°61€ 02s‘e - - - 000°‘6TE 02s'2 813)I0MA ®nuEw
‘spawn8 ‘siaBuassap
000°06 02L - - - 000°06 0zL 8)I12T> oduoy

000°€96 020°‘9 - - 000°9¢ 000°£26 020°9 sastd£3 ‘syra7o
897189381025

000°L€8 08S°S - - 000°89 000692 085°S uot3des Burdy
3 o1ydwaBouaig

060°2Z€2°'T 080°‘€E - - 000°LET 000°G60°‘T 080°‘€ $3038T8URIY

‘8108TADdY

000°€€S‘T OTT'S - - 000°0S 000°€8Y‘T OTT‘S 8duelistsse
Tvuofssajorg

S P - . T S Dk D S P D D P D D AR ev e e D WD SR D R G R D G D T D D D A TP OD D SR D P R R D D ED G W 5 AL E R TR R S AL SR GR GNP T P TP G5 ©F G ER ED R S GB W 68 S0 B S em TS

d ns sfep/p d ns skep/n d ng d ns slep/p

TaART 686T

SuturejUFEW
ajvwylsa 0661 103 sjuawm Jo 380D
066T T®3IOL -ax1nbax TRUOTITPPY  PpesseaIdul 398png 686T

(W44l pue punoy Len3nin Burpnioxy)

JONVLSISSV AYVIOJWEL 40 FTNAZHOS

A XIQNZddv

L/6550
Page 64



L/6550
Page 65

000°€2T‘'Yy 0S8°LT 000°6L2‘T 068°‘% 000°TET 000°00T 00€ 000°€T9°Z 099°2T
000°0T2Z - 000°00T - - - - 000°0TT - SWTIIIAQ
000°02T 080°T - - - - - 000°02T 080°T 819)I0A TENUNW
‘spawn8 ‘giaBusssoyy
000°8L 0%S - - - - - 000°8L o%s 833970 o8uUOY
000°‘98%‘T 08T‘6 000°99¢ ove's 000°T2 - - 000°668 0%6°S 8387dLy ‘sx39TD
‘8972938008
000°LLS ovy'T 000°882 0zL 000°%9 - - 000°s22 02L $103918URIY
‘s1a8TARY
000°2$9‘T 0T9°S 000°s2¢ 0£6 000°9% 000°00T 00¢ 000°TBT‘T 08C'Y sdouwisysse
dgﬂnnﬁuoum
FR skep/n & g sdep/p a g d ng slep/p a ng skep/n

18401 . (awed TIn3)
89319360 066T 303 sjusw 6861 Suyursiurwm 066T 303
066T 1®30% ~-2aynbaax TSUOTITPPY JO 380D paseaidul UOFIVNUTIUO0D 208png 6861

- R D D D D S D D S T D R D T D A S S D P P T D R D D TP D S D ED S £ €S P R D SR ST SR U P EP b ED WO G GD @B €D ED B EF GD D U G G5 D &S 6B b ¢ 6P 5 EP GV G5 €B O ED U 4D B €D B N U5 @ 3 ED 6P 68 W © O @ & @ . @ 0 &

aNnod xvaonun

dONVISISSV X¥ViOdWEL 40 T'INTAHOS

IA XIQN3ddv



L/6550
Page 66

000°T%€‘T oOTE‘S 000°85¢ 0ST'€ 000°¢ 000°'%0% O%%'T  000°2LI ozL

000°8Y 09¢ 000°‘sy 09¢ - - - - = $4I970 osuoy

000°6ST 066 000°SY 0Lz - 000°LS 09¢ 000°LS 09¢ s3s3dL3 ‘syae1d
‘soTIw381008

000°'96 0z¢ 000°96 0zL - - - - - uoy3ideg Burdly
. 3 orydwaBoueag

000°882 022 000°882 0zZL - - - - - 8203¥T8UB3Y
‘8198 TARY

000°0S¢L 02s°'2 000°182 080°‘T 0002, 000°‘LYE 080°‘T 000°‘STT 09§ eduvysyssw
TeUO§8s693joad

F sdep/n d ns sdep/p d as d ag skep/p dag  shepp

104087 (avaf 1IN3)
sa3vuwy3se 0661 I03 s3jusw 686T Bujuyviurwwm 066T 103
066T %301 -eaynbax twuorafppy 3o 3s0d Pa8¥aIdU]l  UOTIVNUFIUO) 398png 686T

"l'-'-l-.l-l-'l.l--ll'l-ll"ll"-llll'l-lll—l'-ll'll--lllll-lllll'll"-llll'll'|‘"ll-'lll-"'--'-"l‘-'l'l"ll"l--ll".

Hidl

dONViISISSV X¥VHOdWHAL J0 ITNAIHOS

IIA XIANZdav



L/6550
Page 67

APPENDIX VIII

SALARY SCALES FOR PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY AND ABOVE SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT
EFFECTIVE 1 APRIL 1988

{(in US dollars)

Step Grade
) P.1 P.2 P.3 P.4 P.5 D.1 D.2  Ungraded
1 Gross 22,175 29,563 37,193 46,236 58,072 65,668 76,677 95,100 (1)

Net-D 17,936 22,675 27,294 32,605 39,290 43,461 49,406 59,203
-S 16,899 21,262 25,476 30,279 36,293 40,039 45,378

II Gross 23,116 30,611 38,503 47,647 59,567 67,505 78,594 106,769 (2)
Net-D 18,557 23,323 28,067 33,409 40,112 44,453 50,441 65,320
-S 17,474 21,856 26,176 31,003 37,031 40,930 46,308
IIT Gross 24,071 31,663 39,783 49,061 61,021 69,318 80,541 131,981 (3)
Net-D 19,187 23,965 28,822 34,215 40,912 45,432 51,487 78,430
-S 18,057 22,443 26,859 31,728 37,749 41,809 47,237
v Gross 24,999 32,721 41,027 50,463 62,430 71,142 82,550

Net-D 19,800 24,610 29,556 35,014 41,687 46,417 52,552
-5 18,624 23,033 27,523 32,448 38,445 42,694 48,155

VI Gross 26,979 34,840 43,605 53,249 65,266 74,729
VII Gross 27,990 35,937 44,903 54,594 66,705 76,457

VIII Gross 28,951 37,022 46,217 55,976 68,135

X1 Gross 40,294 49,801 60,361
Net-D 29,124 34,637 40,549
-S 27,132 32,108 37,423
X111 Gross 50,982 61,741
Net-D 35,310 41,308
-S 32,714 38,105
XIII Gross 52,187
Net-D 35,997
-S 33,332

Notes: D = Ratgigg net salary applicable to staff members with a dependant spouse or
c

S = Ratgigg net salary applicable to staff members with no dependant spouse or
c

(1) ADG (2) DDG (3) DG



L/6550
Page 68

APPENDIX IX

SCHEDULE OF POST ADJUSTMENT

(AMOUNT PER INDEX POINT)
EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1985

(in US dollars)

e L L L L L e e e e e e e R R e R

II

III

Iv

VI

VII

VIII

IX

XI

XII

P.1

D 159.75
S 150.53
D 165.14
S 155.50
D 170.46
S 160.41
D 175.84
S 165.37
D 181.21
] 170.31
D 186.56
S 175.22
D 192.30
S 180.51
D 196.90
S 184.70
D 201.93
S 189.29
D 206.99
S 193.92
D

S

D

S

D

]

200.14
187.66

206.22
193.23

211.49
198.04

217.22
203.28

222.87
208.42

228.58
213.62

234.27
218.80

239.57
223.61

245.26
228.78

250.96
233.93

256.25
238.70

240.91
224 .85

247.85
231.13

253.97
236.65

259.78
241.88

266.34
247.81

272.91
253.74

279.83
259.99

286.44
265.97

291.98
270.97

297.15
275.61

302.68
280.57

307.86
285.21

313.84
290.59

Grade

P.4 P.5
286.82 341.73
266.32 315.57
293.19 346.73
272.06 320.03
299.60 351.46
277.82 324.25
305.57 356.29
283.16 328.56
312.76 361.88
289.64% 333.57
318.02 366.33
294.33 337.54
323.30 371.99
299.02 342.63
328.59 377.26
303.72 347.36
334.12 382.46
308.63 352.04
341.35 387.31
315.14 356.37
348.15

321.26

354.70

327.16

370.99
341.81

377.17
347.33

382.93
352.49

389.09
358.00

394.90
363.18

401.21
368.83

407.19
374.11

406.81
373.72

415.70
381.57

424 .52
389.35

433.32
397.08

448.36
444 .33

538.00
486.00

644.00
573.00

Notes: For each index point by which the cost of living at the duty station is
above the base level, the amounts of post adjustmert shall be added to base
salaries of Professional category staff and above, subject to an increase
of 5 per cent over the previous index level.

D = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with a dependant
spouse or child.
S = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with a dependant
spouse or child.

(1) ADG

(2) DDG

(3) DG



SALARY SCALES FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION

OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 APRIL 1989

(in Swiss francs)

L/6550
Page 69

II Gross 51,248

III Gross 53,076

Iv Gross 54,904

Net 41,400

v Gross 56,731
Net 42,643

Vi Gross 58,561
Net 43,886

VII Gross 60,444
Net 45,129

VIII Gross 62,327
Net 46,372

IX Gross 64,211
Net 47,615

X Gross 66,094
Net 48,858

X1 Gross 67,977
Net 57,101

58,390
43,771

60,438
45,125

62,489
46,479

64,541
47,833

66,592
49,187

68,644
50,541

70,695
51,895

72,807
53,249

74,922
54,603

Grade

G.3 G.4

59,870 66,026
44,750 48,813
62,109 68,464
46,228 50,422
64,348 70,903
47,708 52,031
66,588 73,418
49,184 53,640
68,827 75,932
50,662 55,249
71,074 78,446
52,140 56,858
73,383 80,950
53,618 58,467
75,693 83,474
55,096 60,076
78,002 85,988
56,574 61,685
80,311 88,502
58,052 63,294
82,621 91,016
59,530 64,903

75,822
55,179

78,577
56,942

81,332
58,705

84,086
60,468

86,841
62,231

89,596
63,994

92,350
65,757

95,105
67,520

97,860
69,283

100,614
71,046

80,996
58,490

84,011
60,420

87,027
62,350

90,043
64,280

93,058
66,210

96,074
68,140

99,089
70,070

102,105
72,000

105,121
73,930

108,136
75,860

111,152
77,790

99,589
70,390

102,891
72,503

106,193
74,616

109,494
76,729

112,796
78,842

116,097
80,955

119,39¢
83,068

122,700
85,181

o - G5 D W > G e D P T P P D TR P R P WP T =D D D S D D - S G e S S AP P P n W i We R P TR T TR G We e e G S - e D e WS S = e e



L/6550

60L'1y (SS'Ov 682'6E OT0'8E 1IbL'9E SOL'GE €SS'VE  LOS'€E T/t'2€ BOE'IE 1-d

G6b'€S 0T1'2s SIL'0S vI2'6v 9¥6'L¥ 1959y 262'Gh L68'Ev £25'2h thZ'Iv  658'6E 2-d

€€6'(9 2€b'99 BY0'S9  [bS'€9 O0E6°'T9 T199'09 €E0'6S OOE‘'LS €39'SS 9/0'vS G/S'2S [v6'0S  vIZ'6h £-d
S06'8, 28T'LL 6¥v'SL BBS'€L S98'TL H9E'0L LbL'89 OET'/9 0[2'S9 €99'€9 OE6'TQ  961°09 v-d
061'68 €85'/8 6€8'G8 222'vB 66V'28 [B6'08 t92'6. L€9'LL 0E0'9L 982'H/ G-d

GS8'v6 688'26 L1806 GEL'8B €59'98 185'tB  66%'Z8 1-a

299'10T 2¥2'66 [26'96  90S't6 2-a

SYE'ETT ISV

085‘'221 9N

6v¥8'€21  9aa

919'9%1 90

- ) AP G e e O G S e P P D G DSBS D 0 P AU D S SN AT SV S S SR G SR S VP G U TSGR G G5 S G S S S B D S WD A 5 e VD G S N e S e S5 G S N A S P A $6 6 K AP G S TU D S T G WU B I G B G G5 G G SR P B S R S G T R S R G P S B G G OE A G G5 U AU Gn G Mh e S G Sw B B S S o

ITIX IIX IX X XI ITIA ITA IA A Al II1 Il I

BT Ll e T e L LI - T.X- 3

Sd3ls

- - B 0 U G S e G P e A P e R S M G S Y T G T Ge M D P W D TD GD TP 0GR D W) O 5 GR T G5 S5 e G5 SR G5 HS D B e G P S 6 (I S P AT P Y D SO G0 G G AP GP N SR N R O s 40 E6 G0 I OF P S N P SN U5 G OB B AN ER TGP TR B0 B ED U ED O WF PV SN T AP R WD S5 UP S8 A% OO 4P GV G5 B UR SU B9 R M EB «

(6861 Ael T aA1309340)

(sde|jop sajels pajiun ut)
3A08Y GNV AY0D3LVI TWNOISS3I30¥d ¥0d NOILVYINNWIY 318VNOISN3d

IX XIGN3ddv

Page 70



L/6550

Page 71
APPENDIX XII/APPENDICE XII/APENDICE XII
DRAFT SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1990
BAREME DES CONTRIBUTIONS PROPOSE POUR 1990
PROYECTO DE ESCALA DE CONTRIBUCIONES PARA 1990
(Minimum contribution of 0.03%/
Contribution minimale de 0,03/ Contribucién minims de 0,032)
1990
Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones
4 Sw F/FS

Antigua and Barbuda/Antigua et Barbuda..........

Antigua y Barbuda.....ccceiiiiincianenrnannns 0.03 22,230
Argentina/Argentine.......cciitiieniiinieriannnn 0.29 214,890
Austraila/Australie...ccoceeeecececscccecaronnns 1.31 970,710
Austria/Autriche..ciivveecereieneressencncoonnas 1.33 985,530
Bangladesh. .. ovveeinn.n ceeeseeraseasaas e .05 66,690
Barbados/Barbade.....ccceieitetriecccecnans ceeean 0.03 22,230
Belgium/Belgique/BélgicCa..covevereacesnonnccnnns 3.39 2,511,990
Belize/Bélize/BeliCe..iiireieernoncnsnnnnannnens 0.03 22,230
Benin/Benin. ...t iiceeetraconsenrtensoesecenn 0.03 22,230
Bolivia/Bolivie. .. .iiiiiniiineeneanccneconnenne 0.03 22,230
BOtLSWANA. . ctertersecscacsscssassssanensssasssass 0.05 37,050
Brazil/Brésil/Brasil....ccieieeecencanans Cereeeaa 0.99 733,590
Burkina F8B0... .. ceeteteescssscsosonssonscssaces 0.03 22,230
Burundi.....cie0eevennn et ecsccssereesscasssasaans 0.03 22,230
Cameroon,/Cameroun/CamerfiN. . ccceeseeceocscasoneas 0.05 37,050
Canada/Canadf.......cccieeevenncncanee Cerenenens 4.51 3,341,910
Centr:. African Republic/République

centrafricaine/RepGblica Centroafricana...... 0.03 22,230
Chad/ chad....cceeeeecreecccncncancanens ceer.ene 0.02 22,230
Chile/Chili........... reeerecrereetiranaa creenna 0.21 155,610
Colombia/Colombie.......... ceeetesanaas cecenenas 0.21 155,610
CONEO. ettt enrseeacansessssoocessansanasssa 0.04 29,640
COte d'Ivoire....c.cveececnnenns ceetcrscaccaanan 0.12 88,920
Cuba..... eeessanse ceeanne seecesssecrssnasesenas 0.33 244,530
CyprulenyﬁreIChipz; ....... Ceeenerecrtersenrnnans 0.05 37,050
Czechoslovakia/Tchécoslovaquie/Checos) ovaquia... 1.03 763,230
Denmark/Danemark/Dinamarc8....cceeeeee- Ceeesenen 1.16 859,560
Dominican Republic/République Dominicaine

RepGblica Dominican8......c.cvveveeerreienens 0.06 44,460
Egypt/Egypte/Egipto. . v i i et cncreaccnannans 0.38 281,580
PFinland/Finlande/Finlandia....cccevee... ceeeeann G.86 637,260
France/Prancia.. ......... e reecenerraceennaann 6.97 5,164,770
GabOn/GaDON . .t ittt tiiit ettt 0.06 44,460
Gambia/Gambie..ivveiveriiocicerrerensonserennnnns 0.03 22,230
Germany (FR) /Allemagne (RF) [Alemania (RF)..... 11.55 8, 58,550
1623 o . ceereen 0.04 29,640
Greece/Grece/Grecia....cvcvueees cee e ceenienn 0.39 288,990
Guyan&.......ccceeneencans ceree Checeniearerennas 0.03 22,230
BsitilHaiti/Haifi...... ....... heee ereeeeenennn 0.03 22,230

Eong Kong..ecccveeeenacnenns teetecenaenn teernees 2.22 1,645,020



L/6550

Page 72
1990

Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/
Partes contratantes Coutribuciones

4 Sw F/FS
Hungary/Hongrie/Hungria......coveeeuenecnnennnas 0.43 318,630
Iceland/Islande/Islandig.ccceveecrecnnens cecanne 0.06 44,460
Indiz/Inde ....... cirtssesereansen teessseann cees 0.65 481,650
Indonesia/Indon6sie....cccieiiineieccnacnonnnnns 0.67 496,470
Ireland/Irlande/Irlanda.....ccecevevennccnesns .o 0.67 496,470
Israel/Isradl...ccceeeecnrccenncnns Cetsacennn N 0.49 363,090
Italy/Italie/Italia...... Ceeeerseteacnensanannnnn 5.33 3,949,530
Jamaica/JamBIQUe. . ..ceeeartietrtoncnnanaeranans . 0.04 29,640
Japan/Japon/JapOn. ...c.ccieeeiisesoctasercasconanns 8.85 6,557,850
Kenya.. ... cciiitiecttneteentecsccnnscncannsnnas 0.07 51,870
Korea, Republic of/Corée. République de/........

Corea, Repiblica de..........cciivvnnerennnn. 2.02 1,456,820
RuwBit /KOWe It .o o eeoresneensnccaccccosnsonnnannnns 0.30 222,300
Luxembourg/Luxemburgo......ccceeeeveocscocscssens 0.30 222,300
LeBOthO...cciteceeatencassossacnnsssancnannsnsnsas 0.03 22,230
MadagASCAr . c.cevrirterntocrrocrrcsccensrcasoranns 0.03 22,230
Malawi..... tetesssenseressvencnsne ceecsacsescses 0.03 22,230
Maleysia/Malaisie/Malasia......cccvveevancncenss 0.70 518,700
Maldives/Maldivas..ciieeeecvecocnroconsocans ciae 0.03 22,230
MBlta/Malte.. ... coeeerecnccnsossansosonnsssscanas 0.04 29,640
Mauritania/Mauritanie.......cccecevevevoccacaans 0.03 22,230
Mauritius/Maurice/Mauricio..... Ceeseetsecnsnnanas 0.04 29,640
Mexico/Mexique /MéXiCO..oveiiesieocccnsocasvsonas 0.77 570,570
MoroccCOo/MAroC/MArTUCCOS ..t cveeecccsassconccncens 0.16 118,560
Myanmar, Union of/Myanmar, Union du/............

Myanmar, Uni6n de.......cccciieeineccncecnnene 0.03 22,230
Netherlands, Kingdom of/Pays-Bas, Royaume des/

Paises Bajos, Reino de 108....cccevevevennse- 4.16 3,082,560
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande/Nueva Zelandia..... 0.32 237,120
NiCArABUB ... tevavoeesreccscsnsssassssnossecasonns 0.03 22,230
Niger/Niger....cveeeeieennennccencennans Ceeneans 0.03 22,230
Nigeria/NigOrif. voe e euieeereereneeeannnnans 0.39 288,990
Norway /Norvege /NOTUeZB. . coevevrenarenccsnaansnns 0.96 711,360
Pakistan/Pakistén........ciieveiencnccanncnnnnns 0.23 170,430
Peru/PEroU/Perl. . cuceiceeeeersennscsccscacnasonns 0.13 96,330
Philippines/Filipinas...c.cieveiiernncnnennnnn .o 0.29 214,890
Poland/Pologne/Polonig....c.cveeeeeeonsecaccanans 0.56 414,960
Portugll.....co0tiiiiiieticinnccnccccacancanonane 0.56 414,960
Romania/Roumanie/Rumani@....cccceeeeeececcacecaane 0.54 400,140
RwAnda.....coeceeennnne Ceesevsonssccsososssssnsas 0.03 22,230
Senegal/SEénEgaL. ... .c.iiitiitititiiirtentnnenonans 0.03 22,230
Sierra Leone/Sierra Leone........cccceeenvecsenses 0.03 22,230
Singapore/Singapour/Singapur........ccc00eceen. 0.95 703,950
South Africa/Afrique du Sud/Suddfrica........... 0.75 555,750
Spain/Espagne/Espafla....c.covvee irneiensnnnsonans 1.86 1,378,260
Sri Lankea......cc00.. Sese s seeeirerierecanoananns 0.08 59,280
SULINAMe. ..o eveeeeronencnresnssrnannacnossss 0.03 22,230

Sweden/Sudde/Suecia. .. ...iviver oo e .89 1,400,490



L/6550

Page 73
1990
Contracting parties/Parties ccntractantes/ Contributions/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones
b 4 Sw F/FS

Switzerland/Suisse/SuizZa...ccccveveccrcccaccncnne 2.13 1,578,330
Tanzania/Tanzanie/Tanzania@....ccoovveecccncancas 0.03 22,230
Thailand/Thallande/Tailandia...cccvvveecvccacnes 0.60 444,600
TOBO. . ceecessseossasrensscsasosncassssssansnsasans 0.03 22,230
Trinidad and Tobago/Trinité-et-Tobago/

Trinidad y Tobago.c.ccerececrceennracncnnnnans 0.06 44,460
Turkey/Turquie/Turquid....c.ccceeceneess casecsanee 0.52 385,320
Uganda/Ouganda..ccveeeneccccecasssnosesacnsnnsns 0.03 22,230
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern

Ireland/Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et

d'Irlande du Nord/Reino Unide de Gran Bretafia

e Irlanda del NOrte@...vecevevocsoscssossnances 6.46 4,786,860
United States of America/Etats-Unis d'Amérique/

Estados Unidos de América..... tescsesevssscncns 15.64 11,589,240
UrUgUaY e cveesssccessccnonncanes sorevernsovesanns 0.05 37,050
Yugoslavia/Yougoslavie...c.eeeevecenscsoccnnnsne 0.54 400,140
2Bire /28 re. e ecicctcancnctaccsarcscnsncancsns 0.04 29,640
zambiu,zambie...........Q.l.l.ll......lll....... 0!03 22'230
Zimbabwe...coeeeen ceecenenaas creseracnsens ceenes 0.05 37,050
Associated Governments/Gouvernements associés/

Gobiernos asociados:
Tunisia/Tunisie/TONEZ.ceceeeceecccscscecancacnee 0.12 88,920
100.00 74,100,000

Democratic Kampuchea/Kampuchea démocratique/
Kampuchea democrftica.....ccvcveeveceacsnsans 0.03

22,230



